" po2sey DH

ENVIRONMENTAL
CONSULTANTS

August 27, 2004

Mr. Brad Skepner L
Skepner Development Corporation -
2325 Clayton Road

Concord, California 94520

RE: Additional Subsurface Investigation Report
1685 24" Street
Qakland, California
ACC Project Number 6470-017.01

Dear Mr. Skepner:

Please find the enclosed two copies of the Additional Subsurface Investigation Report (Report)
1685 24" Street QOakland, California. Based on observations and amalytical results of
representative soil and grab groundwater samples, elevated concentrations of petroleum
hydrocarbons as gasoline and a relatively minor impact from diesel were identified in soil and
groundwater. |
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ADDITIONAL SUBSURFACE INVESTIGATION REPORT

1685 24™ Street
Oakland, California

1.0 INTRODUCTION

ACC Environmental Consultants Inc., (ACC), at the request of Skepner Development
Corporation, has prepared this Report. The Report describes work performed at 1685 24™ Street
located in Qakland, California (Site).

The general goals of this additional subsurface investigation were to: 1) advance 12 exploratory
soil borings to further characterize soil and groundwater in the vicinity of the former
underground storage tanks (USTs); 2) further investigate the potential for vertical and horizontal
migration of petroleum hydrocarbons in the subsurface; 3) obtain additional data regarding
human health and ecological risk associated with residual petroleum hydrocarbons in the
subsurface; and 4) prepare a report of findings for submission to the Alameda County Health
Care Services Agency (ACHCSA) as the lead regulatory agency.

2.0 BACKGROUND

The subject property is bound by 24th Street to the north, Willow Street to the west, and the
Pacific Pipe Company (PPC) pipe storage yards to the east and south (Figure 1). Circa 1966 to
1990, the subject property was utilized as a taxicab maintenance facility. From 1990 to the
present, automotive repair operations have been conducted at the site by Lee’s Auto Shop. In
April 1987, seven underground storage tanks (USTs) were reportedly removed from the Site.
According to records obtained at the Oakland Fire Department Office of Emergency Services,
three 1,000 gallon gasoline USTs, two 8,000-gallon USTs, and two 7,500-gallon USTs were
permitted for the Site. UST removal records indicate that two 7,500-gallon gasoline USTs, two
10,000-gallon gasoline USTs, and one 550-gallon waste oil tank were removed. While exact
removed UST locations are unknown, they have been approximated on Figure 2. A copy of the
information obtained during file review at the Oakland Fire Department is attached.

ACC conducted an initial subsurface investigation at the Site in August 2002. Subsurface soil
and groundwater characterization was requested by another party for due diligence purposes due
to historical site use and documented USTs at the Site. In order to confirm suspect soil and
groundwater impacts from the former USTs, ACC located and advanced seven exploratory soil
borings to collect representative soil and grab groundwater samples. Seil boring TB-1 and TB-2
were advanced on August 2, 2002 and “step-out” soil borings B25 through B29 were advanced
on August 12, 2002, Field indications and sample analytical results indicated gasoline impacts
were evident in soil and groundwater samples.

TPHg was reported in the grab groundwater sample from soil boring TB-1 at 5,000 micrograms
per liter (ug/L) with relatively minor associated BTEX. TEPH was reported in sample TB-1-W
at 2,000 pg/L. TPHg was reported in soil in soil borings B25, B28, and B29 at concentrations
ranging from 36 to 190 milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg). Traces of free-phase floating product
(free product) were observed on groundwater in soil boring B25, as evidenced by grab
groundwater sample analytical results in B25-W. The reported concentrations of TPHg and
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BTEX were significant but localized. Groundwater was generally encountered at approximately
7.5 feet bgs.

way

3.0 FIELD PROCEDURES o

A drilling permit was obtained from the Alameda County Pubhc Works Agency (ACPWA) prior
to fieldwork. The proposed soil boring locations are illustrated-on Figure 2. All soil borings will
be clearly marked and outlined in white paint. Underground Senrlce Alert will be notified at least
2 business days prior to performing drilling activities. - -

Soil sampling took place on June 18, 2004. Soil borings TB-3 through TB-10 and SS-1 were
advanced using a truck mounted, hydraulically driven Geoprobe® sampling tool equipped with
2.0-inch inside diameter, clear acetate liners (four feet long) to depths of up to 12 feet bgs. All
soil borings were continuously cored and selected soil samples were collected at representative
depths to provide optimum information concerning subsurface soil conditions.

Soil borings TB-3 through TB-5, TB-10, and SS-1 were advanced to additionally characterize
soil and groundwater across the Site. Soil borings TB-6 through TB-9 were advanced in the
vicinity of the four remaining USTs located within the Pacific Pipe storage yard. Select soil
samples were coltected for analysis and ACC obtained one grab groundwater sample per soil
boring to further characterize first-encountered groundwater generally observed at
approximately 7.5 feet bgs.

A Califormia Registered Geologist performed soil borings and sampling, and the subsurface
matenials in the soil borings were identified, classified and logged. The subsurface soil samples
were obtained by coring continuously with a hydraulically or pneumatically driven Geoprobe®
sampling tools and retrieving the soil encased in the clear, acetate liners. Upon removal from the
sampler, each recovered soil sample was visually inspected and logged. Soil samples were
logged and classified during drilling operations according to the Unified Soil Classification
System (USCS). Soil boring lithologic logs and a USCS guide are included as Appendix 1.
Select soil samples were screened with a calibrated ppbRAE photoionization detector (PID). The
sampling probe and rods were pre-cleaned prior to use and between sample drives by washing
them with a trisodium phosphate and potable water solution, a potable water rinse, and distilled
water rinse, '

The sample intervals selected for analysis were capped with Teflon tape and tight fitting plastic
caps, labeled and stored in a pre-chilled, insulated container to be transported following chain of
custody protocol to STL San Francisco, Inc. (STL-SF), a state-certified analytical laboratory.
Samples were analyzed for total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg), benzene, toluene,
ethylbenzene, and total xylenes (BTEX), total extractable petroleum hydrocarbons (TEPH) as
diesel and motor oil by EPA Method 8015M, halogenated volatile organic compounds (HVOCs)
by EPA Method 8021B/8260B, and total lead by EPA Method 6010B.

Grab groundwater samples were collected from the first encountered groundwater zone in select
soil borings with the use of dedicated, disposable polyethylene bailers. The water samples were
immediately transferred to laboratory-supplied containers, labeled, and placed in a pre-chilled,
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insulated container pending transport to STL San Francisco. Grab groundwater samples were
analyzed for TPHg, BTEX, MTBE, and HVOCs by the EPA methods listed above.

Following drilling and sample collection, each soil boring location was abandoned with neat
cement, allowed to settle, and refilled to just below the surface. The surface of each soil boring
location was filled with concrete to grade.

4.0 FINDINGS
4.1 Subsurface Conditions

The surface of the Site in the area of the investigation is covered with three to four inches of
concrete or asphalt pavement underlain by approximately three to six inches of baserock.
Subsurface soil conditions varied at the Site and determining fill soil versus native soils was
difficult. Soils consisted of silty sand (SM) from the surface to approximately 8 feet bgs adjacent
to the taxi building in soil borings TB-3 through TB-5, TB-10, and SS-1. Soils in the pipe
storage yard (soil borings TB-6 through TB-9) consisted of silty sand (SM) to a depth of
approximately five to six feet bgs. The sands were medium to fine grained, moderately sorted,
brown and olive brown, loose to medium dense, damp, and exhibited moderate estimated
permeability, The first encountered saturated zone was observed at approximately eight to nine
feet bgs. The silty sands were underlain by “Bay Mud” clays to 20 feet bgs, the depth of
investigation. The olive green clays tended to be moderately to highly plastic, uniform, medium
stiff, damp, and are generally considered impermeable (1E-06 cm per second).

Fill materials such as brick, debris, and organic matter were noted in soil borings TB-8, TB-9,
and TB-10. As observed in numerous Bay Margin locations, the Site may have been a former
“dump”, or poor quality fill may have been placed below the sand materials during reclamation
of the area.

All soil borings were continuously cored to better characterize soils present at the site. Some
elevated PID readings, characteristic odors, or soil discoloration were noted during sampling
activities. Additional details are included in the soil boring lithologic logs (Appendix 1) and the
geologic cross section (Figure 3).

4.2 Analytical Results

The concentration of total lead ranged from 4.2 to 44 mg/kg in three soil samples collected in fill
between 2.0 to 8.0 feet bgs. Total lead analytical results in soil are summarized in Table 1. Select
soil samples from the soil borings were collected and submitted to STL San Francisco for
analysis. TPHg was reported in eight of the eleven soil samples at concentrations ranging from
2.5 to 1,700 mg/kg. Seven of the eight soil samples with reportable TPHg concentrations were
collected at depths of 7.5 to 9.0 feet bgs which is the depth of the estimated groundwater
capillary fringe. TPHg and BTEX analytical results in soil are summarized in Table 2.

Grab groundwater samples were collected in each soil boring and submitted to STL San
Francisco for analysis. TPHg was reported at concentrations ranging from 69 to 20,000 pg/L.
BTEX concentrations were reported above their respective reporting limits in the eight
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groundwater samples. TEPH as diesel was reported in the four grab groundwater samples at
concentrations ranging from 680 to 7,700 ug/L. TPHg, BTEX, and MTBE analytical results are
summarized in Table 2 and TEPH analytical results are summarized in Table 3.

HVOCs were not reported above their respective reporting limits in the grab groundwater and
soil samples collected. A copy of the analytical results and chain of custody record is included as
Appendix 2.

5.0 DISCUSSION

For purposes of due diligence for a prospective buyer, ACC previously prepared a Phase I
Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) for this property. The Phase I ESA identified the former
USTs as the primary environmental concern. In order to confirm suspect soil and groundwater
impacts from the former USTs, ACC located and advanced seven exploratory soil borings in
August 2002 to collect representative soil and grab groundwater samples in proximity to the
estimated location of the former USTs. Field indications of gasoline impact and elevated PID
readings were evident in soil in soil borings TB-1 but were not noted in soil boring TB-2. TPHg
was reported in the grab groundwater sample from soil boring TB-1 at 5,000 pg/L with relatively
minor associated BTEX. TEPH was reported in sample TB-1-W at 2,000 pg/L. Groundwater
was generally encountered at approximately 7.5 feet bgs. With the exception of soil boring B25,
soil and grab groundwater samples collected in the other “step-out” soil borings were relatively
minor and indicative of degraded residual petroleum hydrocarbons from releases from the former
USTs. Traces of free product were identified in groundwater at soil boring location B25.

Due to the initial subsurface findings, ACC conducted additional subsurface investigation in
June 2004. Unlike during the August 2002 investigation, much of the area of investigation,
primarily inside the Lee’s Auto Yard extending from soil boring TB-3 to TB-10, was now
accessible. Characteristic asphalt repairs indicative of a UST removal were observed at soil
boring locations TB-4, SS-1, and TB-10. Originally, a former UST was suspected at soil boring
TB-3 but direct observation and sample analytical results do not support this.

TPHg, BTEX, and TEPH as diesel are the primary constituents of concern identified in soil and
groundwater. Subsurface impacts are not entirely characterized but appear to be localized to the
general vicinity of the former USTs and horizontal and vertical migration potential is estimated
to be minimal. Field indications of impact and sample analytical results indicate that a release
from the former USTs occurred. With the possible exception of grab groundwater sample TB10-
W, sample analytical results and laboratory notes generally indicate the reported petroleum
hydrocarbons are degraded and that significant natural attenuation has likely occurred since April
1987.

Due to the request of ACHCSA, representative grab groundwater samples were further analyzed
for HVOCs by EPA Method 8260B. HVOCs were not detected above the laboratory reporting
limit in grab groundwater samples collected in TB-5, TB-6, TB-7, TB-9, TB-10, and SS-1. While
reporting limits has to be increased sigmificantly in TB-10 due to interference effects of
hydrocarbons in the sample, the lack of detectable HYOCs in TB-6, TB-7, and TB-9 (located in
the estimated downgradient direction), demonstrates that HVOC impacts in groundwater are not
evident.

PR SR
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6.0 CONCLUSIONS

Based on review of available documents pertaining to the subject property, sample analytical
results, and field observations, ACC has concluded the following:

Q

Soil and groundwater in the vicinity of the former USTs has been impacted by petroleum
hydrocarbons related to a suspect release(s) from the former USTs;

Potential vertical migration of residual petroleum hydrocarbons is limited due to fine-grained
Bay Mud clays present from approximately 12 to at least 20 feet bgs;

HVOCs were not reported in groundwater in all five grab groundwater samples analyzed;

Fine grained soils indicate that TPHg, BTEX, and TPHd impacts are likely localized to the
immediate area of each former UST;

Total lead concentrations reported in three discrete soil sample analyses appear
representative of naturally occurring background concentrations; and

Fill materials such as brick, debris, and significant amounts of organic matter were noted
above the native Bay Mud clays and indicate the area was filled with poor quality fill
materials and/or used as a “dump’; and

Additional site investigation will likely be required if unrestricted site use or regulatory
closure is pursued relating to the former USTs.
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7.0 LIMITATIONS

The service performed by ACC has been conducted in a manner consistent with the levels of care
and skill ordinarily exercised by members of our profession currently practicing under similar
conditions in the area. No other warranty, expressed or implied, is made.

The conclusions presented in this report are professional opinions based on the indicated data
described in this report and applicable regulations and guidelines currently in place. They are
intended only for the purpose, site, and project indicated. Opinions and recommendations
presented herein apply to site conditions existing at the time of our study.

ACC has included analytical results from a state-certified laboratory, which performs analyses
according to procedures suggested by the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency and the State of
California. ACC is not responsible for laboratory errors in procedure or result reporting.
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Site Address: 1685 24th Street, Oakland, CA

Sampling Date: 06/18/04

Project Number: 6470-017.01

Notes:

Table 1 - Soil Sample Results - Total Lead

Sample ID Total Lead
(m;fk;; ||
TB3-7.5 4.2 I
TB5-8.0 8.2 f
§58-1-2.0 44 "
Residential PRG (mg/kg) 400
Industrial PRG (mg/kg) 1,000 "
Residential RBSL (mg/kg) 200
{|_Industrial RBSL (mgikg) 1,000 |

Soil sample results are in milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg), approximately equal to paris per million (ppm)
< analytical results under laboratory reporting limit
N/A = samples were not analyzed for this constituent



Site Address: 1685 24th Street, Oakland, CA Project Number: 6470-017.01

Sampling Date: 06/18/04 _ Additional Subsurface Soil Boring Report
Table 2 - Analytical Data Spreadsheet
Sample ID TPHg Benzene Toluene Ethyl- Total MTBE |
' benzene Xylene
SOIL g kg
TB3-7.5 <1.0 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 ||
TB4-7.5 2.5 0.11 <0.005 0.24 0.29 0.0072
TB4-9.0 3.5 0.09 0.011 0.0074 0.037 <0.005
TB5-8.0 1,700 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
TB6-11.0 <1.0 <0.005 <0.005 <0.0056 0.0084 <0.005
TB8-8.0 14 <0.022 <(.022 <0.022 <0.022 <(.022
TB9-8.0 ] 470 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 0.54
TB10-8.0 220 0.88 2.6 4.2 11 <0.50
TB10-12.0 <1.0 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005
88-1-2.0 4.3 0,01 <0.005 0.017 0.013 <0.005
o5-1-7.5 120 <0.50 <0.50 0.99 <0.50 <0.50
WATER G | .
TB3-W 69 3% <0.50 1.3 <1.0 4.2
TB5-W 3,600 20 1.4 15 1.7 4.2
TB6-W 1,300 19 2.4 13 8.9 0.57
TB7-W 13,000 31 3.8 8.7 13 <2.5
TB8-W 1,400 16 0.91 0.57 2.8 <0.50
TB9-W 3,200 <5.0 6.2 8.8 <10 <5.0
TB10-W 20,000 8,800 310 760 530 <100
SS8-1-wW 7,700 1,100 12 170 29 33

Soil sample results are in milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg), approximately equal to parts per million (ppm)
Water results reported in micrograms per liter(ug/L), approximately equal to parts per billion (pph)

< = analvtical results under laboratory reporting limit

N/4 = samples were not arnalyzed for this constituent



Site Address: 1685 24th Street, Oakland, CA Project Number: 6470-017.01
Sampling Date: 06/18/04

Table 3 - Soil Sample Results - TEPH

_ " Sample ID TEPH as TEPH as Lab II
Diesel Motor OQil Notes
SQIL
| T83-7.5 - 5.8 <50 ndp
TB4-9.0 140 600 Idr
T85-9.0 140 82 edr
T88-8.0 15 <50 edr
TB9-8.0 60 420 edr
$8-1-7.5 68 62 edr
WATER T
TB6-W 680 <500 edr
TB7-W 1,900 <500 edr /
TB10-W 7,700 7,600 edr’
_§8-1-W 2,700 4,600 __edr

Notes:
Soil sample results are in milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg), approximately equal
ta parts per million (ppm)
< = analytical results under laboratory reporting limit
N/A = samples were not analyzed for this constituent
wa = not applicable
ldr= Hydrocarbon reported is in the late Diesel range, and does not match our Diesel standard
edr= Hydrocarbon reported is in the early Diesel range, and does not match our Diesel standard
ndp= Hydrocarbon reported does not match the pattern of the laboratory Diesel standard



UNIFIED SOIL CLASSIFICATION SYSTEM
MAJOR DIVISIONS TYPICAL NAMES
GRAVELS CLEAN GRAVELS well graded gravels, gravel-sand mixtures
WITH LITTLE OR
W more than half NO FINES poorly graded graveld, gravel-sand mixtures
5 coarse fraction is silty gravels, poorly graded gravel-sand
D larger than GRAVELS WITH § 1 Mixiues '
8 Number 4 sieve OVER 12% FINES clayey gravels, poorly graded gravel-sand
= clay mixtures
<
% SANDS CLEAN SANDS WITH well graded sands, gravelly sands
L LITTLE OR NO FINES
o more than half coarse poorly graded sands. gravelly sands
g th:icﬂz;ﬁeirzasl::/e SANDS WITH OVER | SM silty sands, poorly graded sand-silt mixtures
&) 9 TN '
12% FINES SC EEEESS‘S claysy sands, poorly gii'aded sand-clay mixtured
0 ML inorg. silts and very firle sands, rock flour silty
' or clayey sands, or clayey silts w/ sl. plasticity
O SILTS AND CLAYS c inorg. clays of low-med pfasticity, gravelly
wn liquid limit less than 50 L clays, sandy clays, silly clays, lean clays
B organic clays and organic silty clays of
> oL low plasticity
< MH ~---+=-| inorganic silty, micacepus or diatomacious
o 5 ool fine sandy or silty sofls, elastic silts
U] SILTS AND CLAYS “ﬁ inorganicycla s cl)yf high plastici lf t
I-IZJ liquid limit greater than 50 .\\\\\i clays
= organic clays of medium to high plasticity
L OH \ organic silts
HIGHLY ORGANIC SOILS PT peat and other highly grganic soils
Legend for Boring Logs
Boring
Known Contact Boundary —» Formational Boundary
———————— Unit Bounda
Contact Interval —m =" v
¥ | static groundwater
E Groundwater encountered during drilling
N
Sample Interval \\
=1 - Sample Oblained for Analysis
ACC Environmental Consultants, Inc. Site: 1685 24th |Street
7977 Capwell prive, Suite 100 Oakland, California
Oakland, California 94621 ) '
(510) 638-8400 Fax: (510) 638-8404 Project Number:  6470-017.01




‘ Soil Color
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Soil Color
Color Code

(Munsell Soil Color Chart)
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I | - EQUIPMENT: Geoprobe Hydraulic Sampling Device
: - l i depth ||OPERATED BY: Environmental Control Associates
i E 1 w | pelow ||[LOGGED BY: Ed Giacometti |

1 g | Z | around [[LOCATION: 1685 24th Street, lOakland, CA

'S sAMPLE 5| 9 WORK DATE: 06/18/04

191 |p |g#|8urface| gorinG: TB4

12 (")

[ %

I N 0 phall pavement |
| I \ ] mGrml baserock

I !l \ tlilsl

1. N 2 i

I : \ 11154 Silty sand (SM), olive greeh, medium fines, soft,
Fain ) N :1111!| uniform, damp, gasoline odor

A N4 i |

| \ Hi !

- \\\‘_ 6 :.**_. Silty sand (SM), same as %bove

P N it

:24'D=TE'4'?'5 g — Clay (CL) with organics, ollve green, medium stfl,
: B GETB-AL-Q,{) ZS dfamp. moderately plastic, no odor

[ 1 111111/ Silty sand (SM), dark gray,/medium fines, soft,
. \\\\_ 10 ittt uniform, damp, oil odor

I | :

1 x § Clay (CL) with arganics, olive green, medium stiff,
121.4] N 12 _& damp, moderately plastic, no odor

L TOTAL DEPTH OF BORING: 12.0 feet bgs

: : (water estimated at 9.0°bgs)

[ — 14 -

| |

|

[

o —16 -

| [

Lo

(I — 18 -

I

I

I

L —20 -

I

I

L o -

T

I

(R

o —24 -

o

[

Lo

b — 26

| |

]

o — 28

i

YO

|

Project Number .
| 6470-017 01 Title: LOG OF BO!RING TB-4
94621 ' 1685 24th Street
Date: 06/18/04 Qakland, California



Soil Color

3
Color Code o
. = SAMPLE
(Munsell Soil Color Chart) E D

EQUIPMENT: Geoprobe Hydraulic Sampling Device
OPERATED BY: Environmental Control Associates
LOGGED BY: Ed Giacometti

LOCATION: 1685 24th Street, Oakland, CA
WORK DATE: 06/18/04

BORING: TB-5

depth

below
ground
surface

(ft)

0 Asphall pavement

[{3534Y Gravel baserock

/‘///AW SAMPLE INTERVAL |

i
i
I
i
I
I
I
| |
I |
l
I
I
I
o
Lo —5 —
2.5Y-4/4 bl 111111] Silty sand (SM), olive green, medium fines, soft,
beam 11114 uniform, damp, gasoline odor
1136 | s
4 i
| I HHH
| | EHHH
| | A
. L —fiiith
2 5Y-4/4 b i11:11|Silty sand (SM), same as above
i =TB-5-T.5 HHE
o g i
158 | TB-5-0.0 T
o EY-4/4 158 TB-5- X {11 Sitty sand (SM), same as above
S HHY
N R
(. \ N Clay (CL) with organics, olive green, medium stiff,
2.5Y-4/4 l420] N 12 NN damp, moderately plastic, no odor
P TOTAL DEPTH OF BORING: 12.0 feet bgs
o (water estimated at 9.0'bgs)
| |
(. — 14 -
| |
I |
I |
P — 16 -
| |
| |
P
[ — 18 =
I
|
Lo
o — 20 -
I
Il
L )
S 22
I
|
Lo — 24 -
Il
-
|
P 26 -
I
s
I — 28
I
I
I

ACC Environmental Consultants, Inc|
7977 Capwell Drive, Suite 100
Qakland, California 94621

| (510)638-8400 FAX: (510)638-8404

Project Number
6470-017.01

Title: LOG OF BORING TB-5

1685 24th Street
Oakland, California




”

EQUIPMENT: Geoprobe Hydraulic Sampling Device
OPERATED BY: Environmental Control Associates

Soil Color

E helow |[|LOGGED BY: Ed Giacometti |
Color Code g round |LOCATION: 1685 24th Street, Dakland, CA
S5ampLg 5|9 WORK DATE: 06/18/04
(Munsell Soil Color Chart) |2 I |p su(r;ta;ce BORING: SS-1

7/ /|SAMPLE INTERVAL
o

Gravel baserock

i
i
|
I
I
i
I
oy
& |
1
|-
o
Lo :
: =55-1-2.U 9 i
2.5Y-4/4 } I ' :: ' Silty sand {SM) with gravelLs, olive green, medium
I i E; EEE? fines, soft, uniform, damp, gascline odor
I —ii
(| . It
| | Y
| i sl
b 6 —fiiiit |
2 5Y-4/4 - {i1111Silty sand (SM), same as above
| 158175 i '
I i
) N _° o
2 5Y.4/4 - \ {11111 Silty sand (SM), same as above
| \— 10 i
: : \ \ § Clay (CL) with organics, olive green, medium stiff,
2.5Y-4/4 . NN 12 NN damp, moderately plastic, no odor
. TOTAL DEPTH OF BORING: 12.0 feet bgs
| 1 (water estimated at 9.0’bgs)
I .
I — 14 -
I
i
I
[ =16 =
[
[
o
[ — 18 -
P
P
I
| —20
L
.
Lo 22 -
-
I
I
Lo —24
.
.
. oo
P 26
| |
'
I — 28 -
| |
| |
| | |

ACC Environmental Consultants, Inc| Project Number = | ]
7977 Capwell Drive, Suite 100 6470.017.01 | Title: LOG OF BORING SS-1

Oakland, California 94621 ; 1685 24th S:tree?
(510)638-8400 FAX: (510)638-8404 || Date: 06/18/04 Oakland, California



%

/%//AV//%//A SAMPLE INTERVAL
|

EQUIPMENT: Geoprabe Hydraulic Sampling Device

I
; | depth ||OPERATED BY: Environmental Control Associates
Soil Color 1 below [|LOGGED BY: Ed Giacometti / Dave DeMent
Color Code Qi LOCATION: 1685 24th Street, Oakland, CA
S 5ampLH = [ 90Und (| WworK DATE: 06/18/04
(Munsell Soil Color Chart) S D su{;te;ce BORING: TB-8

0 sphall pavement —
Gravel baserock
i111!| Silty sand (SM), olive brown, poorly graded, loose,
2.5Y-4/4 HHH trace to 10% fines, grades to SP, uniform, damp,
111:1:[no gasoline odor or soil discoloration
4 i
\\— 6 —fiiii
TB-8-8.0 %; 8 — Silty sand (SM), same as above, fill materials
\\ $2}iiii noted at 8 feet bgs (primarily brick fragments and
\ 111111| organic debris)
\— 10 i
\ . . Note: Sample recovery poor, material in sample
\ 1 111111 liner primarily saturated, black organic matter,
Q 2 111111 interpreted as fill
%— 14 i
W Clay (CL), dark olive gray, medium stiff, uniform,
D & 16 % moderately to highly plastic, damp, some organics

TOTAL DEPTH OF BORING: 16.0 feet bgs
{water estimated at 8.5'bgs)

_20 .

-—_22 e

_28 -

T SN I I I IS IS SIS S TS S . . i S e S s S T S s S B S S S e o o . . . S

ACC Environmental Consultants, Inc| Project Number . 1
7977 Capwell Drive, Suite 100 6470-017.01 Tie: LOG GPECORING THES

Oakland, California 94621 1685 24th Street
Date: 06/18/04 Oakland, California

(510)638-8400 FAX: (510)638-8404




|EQHIPMEHT : Geoprobe Hydraulic Sampling Device

|
. ! depth || OPERATED BY: Environmental Control Associates
Seil Color = belréw LOGGED BY: Ed Giacometti / Dave DeMent
Color Code a | round | WOCATION: 1685 24th Street, Oakland, CA
SsamPLE 5| 9 WORK DATE: 06/18/04
(Munsell Soil Color Chart)! 2 1" (D Su(f;tﬁ;ce BORING: TB-9

0 all pavemnent
Gravel baserock

MVM SAMPLE INTERVAL

— 2 Siity sand (SM), olive brown, poorly graded, loose,
2.5Y-4/4 11111t frace to 10% fines, grades to SP, uniform, damp,
1111111 no gasoline odor or soil discoloration
4 :
— 6
TB-9-8.0 8 : i| Silty sand (SM), same as above, fill materials
111:11] noted at 8.5 feet bgs (somé brick fragments and
114114 organic debris)
10
: MNote: Sample recovery poor, material in sample
i11| liner primarily saturated, black organic matter,
\ 12 interpreted as fil |
§— 14
\ Clay (CL), dark clive gray, medium stiff, uniform,
5Y-4/2 & t\\\ moderataly to highly plastic, damp, some organics

16 i
TOTAL DEPTH OF BORING: 16.0 feet bgs
(water estimated at 8.5'bgs)

—.20 —

_24 -

_28 =

. —— i — ——————— —, . —— —— T, . T, — ! . — " S — — —— . — . — ] —— . — —— " . —— T — — . — . T — — — . — = —— —— e — —— i —— — ———

ACC Environmental Consultants, Incf Project Number | ... | o oF BORING TB-9
| 7977 Capwell Drive, Suite 100 6470-017.01 | e |
Oakland, California 94621 | 1685 24th S_tree?
(510)638-8400 FAX: (510)638-8404 | Date: 06/18/04 | Oakland, California




Soil Color
Color Code

(Munsell Soil Color Chart)

]
I
|
|
|
]
|
1
1
|

PID (ppm)

|
i
|
|
SAMPLE
ID

2.5Y-4/4

5Y-4/2

|
|
]
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
1
I
]
!
!
I
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
}
|
|
1
I
!
i
|
|
|
|
|
1
I
]
|
|
[
[
1
|
|
I
I
I
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
I
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
I
I
I
|
|
I

|

W SAMPLE INTERVAL

[

0

f

|
!
{
|
t
I
|
|
I
|
|
|
|
|
|
I
|
|
|
I
l
|
|

depth

below
ground
surface

(ft)

EQUIPMENT: Geoprobe Hydraulic Sampling Device
OPERATED BY: Environmental Control Associates
LOGGED BY: Ed Giacometti / Dave DeMent
LOCATION: 1685 24th Street, Oakland, CA

WORK DATE: 06/18/04

BORING: TB-10

B ~sphalt pavement
2 Gravel baserock

:| Silty sand {SM), olive brown, poorly graded, loose,
5 to 10% disseminated fines, uniform, damp,
slight unknown odor, no soil discoloration

N 1
e
TB-10-8.0 g —ditii ity sand (SM), same as above, fil materials
: z 111141 noted at 7.5 feet bgs (brick fragments and
i 111111 organic debris), interpreted as fill 7.5 to 11 feet
| —10 i
I i
1TB-10-12.0 12 §‘
i _\ Ciay (CL), dark olive gray, medium stiff, uniform,
| \ \ moderately to highly plastic, damp, some organics
! \\\\— 14 —\
N
| § §
I \\ Clay (CL), as above
I \— 18 —\
: \ 20 AR
| TOTAL DEPTH OF BORING: 20.¢ feet bgs
I (water estimated at 9'bgs)
: =22 =
I
{ —24
I
|
|
! —26
|
: — 28 -
|

ACC Environmental Consultants, Inc){ Project Number . ]
7977 Capwell Drive, Suite 100 Tille: L9 GFEQRING & 1
Oakland, California 94621
(510)638-8400 FAX: (510)638-8404

6470-017.01

1685 24th Street
Date: 06/18/04 Oakland, California




SEVERN STL ' Submission#: 2004-06-0671

ACC Environmental Consultants June 29, 2004

7977 Capwell Drive, Suite 100
Oakland, CA 94621

Attn.: Dave DeMent

Project#: 6744-001-00
Project: 1685 / 24th St.

Dear Mr. DeMent,

Attached is our report for your samples received on 06/21/2004 15:00

This report has been reviewed and approved for release. Reproduction of this report
is permitted only in its entirety.

Please note that any unused portion of the samples will be discarded after
08/05/2004 unless you have requested otherwise.

We appreciate the opportunity to be of service to you. If you have any questions,
please call me at (925) 484-1919. '

You can also contact me via email. My email address is: vvancil@stl-inc:com

Sincerely,

Vincent Vancil
Project Manager

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Severn Trant Ple Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAPY# 2496 Page 1 of 1




SEVER N S Submission #: 2004.06-0671
1 RENT I L

Total Lead

ACC Environmental Consultants
Aitn.: Dave DeMent

7977 Capwell Drive, Suite 100
Qakland, CA 94621
Phone: (510) 638-8400 Fax: (510) £38-8404

Project: 6744-001-00 Received: 06/21/2004 15:00
1685 / 24th St.

Samples Reported

06/21/2004

06/18/2004 09:45
06/18/2004 10:30

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 08/23/2004 15:16

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Sevem Trent Fic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2406 Page 1 of &

«




SEVERN

TRFNT

s O 1 L

ACC Environmental Consultants

Attn.: Dave

DeMent

7977 Capwell Drive, Suite 100
Qakiand, CA 94621
Phone: (510} 638-8400 Fax: (510) 638-8404

Project. 6744-001-00
1685 / 24th St.

Total Lead

Submission #: 2004-06-0671

" Received: 061’21!2004 15:00

Compound

Conc.

RL

Unit

Dilution

Analyzed Flag

Lead

42

1.0

mg/kg

1.00

06/22/2004 039:21

A part of Savern Trent Plc

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

06/23/2004 15:16

Page 2 of 8




SEVERN !i'l'l
IRI:\’I

ACC Environmental Consultants
Attn.: Dave DeMent

7977 Capwell Drive, Suite 100
Oakland, CA 94621
Phone: (510) 638-8400 Fax: (510) 638-8404

Project; 6744-001-00
1685 f 24th St.

Total Lead

Submission #: 2004-06-0671 )

Received: 06/21/2004 15:00

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Lead 8.2 1.0 mg/Kg 1.00 | 06/22/2004 09:25
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 06/23/2004 15:16
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
Apart o Severn Trant Pl Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stHinc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 3 of 6
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ACC Environmental Consultants
Attn.: Dave DeMent

7977 Capwell Drive, Suite 100
Oakland, CA 94621

Phone: (510} 638-8400 Fax: (510) 638-8404

Project: 6744-001-00
1686 / 24th Si.

Total Lead

Submission #: 2004-06-0671

Received: 06/21/2004 15:00

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag |
Lead 44 1.0 mg/Kg 1.00 | 06/22/2004 09:28
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 08/23/2004 15:18
STL San Francisco = 1220 Quarry Lane, Fleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Severn Trent Plc Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www_sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 4 of 6




S'I‘l
TRLENT

ACC Environmental Consultants
Attn.: Dave DeMent

7977 Capwell Drive, Suite 100
Qakland, CA 94621
Phone: (510} 638-8400 Fax: (510) 638-8404

Project: 6744-001-00
1685 / 24th St.

Total Lead

Submission #: 2004-06-0671 )

Received: 06/21/2004 15:00

Compound Conc. RL Unit Analyzed Flag |
Lead ND 1.0 mg/Kg 06/22/2004 09:06
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 06/23/2004 15:16
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 84566
A pant of Saver Trent Plc Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www._st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 5of 6



SEVLERN S""l"l Submission #: 2004-06-0671
TRENT

Total Lead

ACC Environmental Consultants
Aitn.: Dave DeMent

7977 Capwell Drive, Suite 100
Oakland, CA 94621
Phone: (510) 638-8400 Fax: (510) 638-8404

Project: 6744-001-00 Received: 06/21/2004 15:00
1685 / 24th St.

Compound Gone. mg/Kg Exp.Cong.| Recovery % |RPD| Ctrl.Limits % Flags
L.CS LCSD LCS LCSD | % [ Rec. |RPD]| LGS | LCSD
Lead 943 a2.1 100.0 g4.3 921 24180120 20
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 06/23/2004 15:16

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 84566
A part of Sevem Trent Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page § of 6




ACC Environmental Consultants
Attn.: Dave DeMent

Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

7977 Capwell Drive, Suite 100
Oakland, CA 94621
Phone: {510} 638-8400 Fax: (510) 638-8404

Project: 6744-001-00

1685 / 24th St.

Samples Reported

Submission #: 2004-06-0671 )

Received: 06/21/2004 15:00

TR3-7.5 06/18/2004 08:40 Soil 1
TB4-7.5 06/18/2004 09:15 Soit 2
TB4-9.0° 06/18/2004 09:30 Soil 3
TEB6-11.0° 06/18/2004 12:10 Soil 6
TB8-8.0° 06/18/2004 12:30 Soil 7
TB10-12.0° 06/18/2004 14:15 Soll 10
S8-1-2.0 06/18/2004 10:30 - Soil 11
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 06/24/2004 12:56
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Sevem Trant Pic Page 1 of 14

Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www._st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2498




S EVERN S' I 'L Submission #: 2004-06-0671
i T l\

Fuel Oxygenates by 82608

ACC Environmental Consultants
Attn.: Dave DeMent

7977 Capwell Drive, Suite 100
Qakland, CA 94621
Phone: (610) 638-8400 Fax: (510) 638-8404

Project: 6744-001-00 Received: 06/21/2004 15:00
1685 / 24th St

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 1000 ug/Kg 1.00 | 06/23/2004 10:25
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 5.0 ug/Kg 1.00 | 06/23/2004 10:25
Benzene ND 5.0 ug/Kg 1.00 } 06/23/2004 10:25
Toluene ND 5.0 ug/Kg 1.00 | 06/23/2004 10:25
Ethyl benzene ND 5.0 ug/Kg 1.00 [ 06/23/2004 10:25
Total xylenes ND 5.0 ug/Kg 1.00 | 06/23/2004 10:25
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 ' 105.1 72-124 |% 1.00 | 06/23/2004 10:25
Toluene-d8 115.0 75116 (% 1.00 | 06/23/2004 10:25

06/24/2004 12:56

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94565
A partof Sevem Trent Plc Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 2 of 14




[SLVERN]| S' l ‘l , Submission #: 2004-06-0671
T R

Fuel Oxygenates by 82608

ACC Environmental Consultants
Afn.: Dave DeMent

7977 Capwell Drive, Suite 100
Oakland, CA 94621
Phone: (510) 638-8400 Fax: (510) 638-8404

Project: 6744-001-00 Received: 06/21/2004 15:00
1685 / 24th St

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline 2500 1000 ug/Kg 1.00 | 06/22/2004 20:59
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 7.2 5.0 ug/Kg 1.00 | 06/22/2004 20:59
Benzene ‘ 110 5.0 ug/Kg 1.00 | 06/22/2004 20:59
Toluene ND 5.0 ug/Kg 1.00 | 06/22/2004 20:59
Ethyl benzene . 240 5.0 ug/Kg 1.00 | 06/22/2004 20:59
Total xylenes 290 5.0 ug/Kg 1.00 | 06/22/2004 20:59
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 1105 72-124 % 1.00 | 06/22/2004 20:59
Toluene-d8 100.8 75-116 % 1.00 | 06/22/2004 20:59
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 06/24/2004 12:56

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasarniton, CA 94566
A partof Sevem Trent Plc Tel 925 484 1918 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 3 of 14




q EVERN STI Submission #: 2004-06-0671
1 RENT

Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

ACC Environmental Consultants
Attn.: Dave DeMent

7977 Capwell Drive, Suite 100
Oakland, CA 94621
Phone: {(510) 638-8400 Fax: (510) 638-8404

Project: 6744-001-00 Received: 06/21/2004 15:00
1685 f 24th St.

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution’ Analyzed Flag
Gasoline 3500 1000 ug/Kg 1.00 | 08/22/2004 23:07

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 5.0 ug/g 1.00 | 06/22/2004 23.07
Benzene 90 5.0 ug/Kg 1.00 | 06/22/2004 23:07
Toluene 11 5.0 ug/Kg 1.00 | 06/22/2004 23:07

Ethyl benzene 74 R X0 ug/Kg 1.00 | 06/22/2004 23:07 si
Total xylenes 37 5.0 ug/Kg 1.00 | 06/22/2004 23:07 si

Surrogate(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 129.4 72-124 |% 1.00 | 06/22/2004 23:07{ sh
Toluene-d8 81.1 75-116  |% 1.00 | 06/22/2004 23:07

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 06/24/2004 12:56

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A pat of Sinvem Trent e Tel 925 4584 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 4 of 14




E\ ERN ST‘[
ERENT

ACC Environmental Consultants

Attn.: Dave DeMent

7977 Capwell Drive, Suite 100
Oakland, CA 94621

Phone: (510) 638-8400 Fax: (510) 638-8404

Project: 6744-001-00
1685 / 24th St.

Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Received: 06/21/2004 15:00

Submission #: 2004-06-0671 )

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 1000 ug/Kg 1.00 | 06/23/2004 11:02
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 5.0 ug/Kg 1.00 | 06/23/2004 11:02
Benzene ND 5.0 ug/Kg 1.00 | 06/23/2004 11.02
Toluene ND 5.0 ug/Kg 1.00 | 06/23/2004 11:02
Ethyl benzene ND 5.0 ug/Kyg 1.00 | 06/23/2004 11:02
Total xylenes 84 5.0 ug/Kg 1.00 (06/23/2004 11:02
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 108.0 72-124 (% 1.00 | 06/23/2004 11:02
Toluene-d8 87.2 75-116 |% 1.00 | 06/23/2004 11:02

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

A part of Sevem Trent Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

06/24/2004 12:56

Page § of 14




SEVERN STI Submission #: 2004-06-0671

 TRENT |
Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

ACC Environmental Consultants
Attn.: Dave DeMent

7977 Capwell Drive, Suite 100
Oakland, CA 94621
Phone: (510) 638-8400 Fax: (510) 638-8404

Project: 6744-001-00 Received: 06/21/2004 15:00
1685 / 24th St.

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag -
Gasoline 14000 4400 ug/Kg 4.40 | 06/23/2004 11:20
Methyi tert-butyt ether {MTBE) ND 22 ug/Kg 4.40 | 06/23/2004 11:20
Benzene ND 22 ug/Kg 4.40 | 06/23/2004 11:20
Toluene ND 22 ug/Kg 4.40 | 06/23/2004 11:20
Ethyl benzene ND 22 ug/Kg 4.40 | 06/23/2004 11:20
Total xylenes ND 22 ug/Kg 4.40 | 06/23/2004 11:20
Surrogate(s) 7
1,2-Dichlorosthane-d4 115.9 72-124 % 4.40 | 06/23/2004 11:20
Toluene-d8 102.5 75-116 % 4.40 | 06/23/2004 11:20
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. _ 06/24/2004 12:56

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A partof Sevem Trem Pl Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Fage 6 of 14




%F\ER STI
”lR]ZNI

ACC Environmental Consultants

Attn.: Dave DeMent

7977 Capwell Drive, Suite 100
Oakland, CA 94621 -

Phone: (510) 638-8400 Fax: (510) 638-8404

Project: 6744-001-00
1685 / 24th St.

Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Submission #: 2004-06-0671 .

Received: 06/21/2004 15:00

Compound Cong, RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag |
Gasoline ND 1000 ug/Kg 1.00 | 06/22/2004 23:44 '
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 5.0 ug/Kg 1.00 | 06/22/2004 23:44
Benzene ND 5.0 ug/Kg 1.00 | 06/22/2004 23:44
Toluene ND 5.0 ug/Kg 1.00 | 06/22/2004 23:44
Ethyl benzene ND 5.0 ug/Kg 1.00 | 06/22/2004 23:44
Total xylenes ND 5.0 ug/Kg 1.00 | 06/22/2004 23:44
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 107.5 72-124 % 1.00 | 06/22/2004 23:44
Toluene-d8 104.3 75-116 % 1.00 | 06/22/2004 23:44
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 06/24/2004 12:56
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94586
A part of Sevem Trent Ple Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAPE 2498 Page 7 of 14



S TL Submission #: 2004-06-0671

| TRENT |
Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

ACC Environmental Consultants
Atin.: Dave DeMent

7977 Capwell Drive, Suite 100
Oakland, CA 94621
Phone: (510) 638-8400 Fax: (510) 638-8404

Project: 6§744-001-00 Received: 06/21/2004 15.00
1685 / 24th St.

Compound Conc. RL Uhit Dilution Analyzed Flag |
Gasoline 4300 1000 ug/Kg 1.00 | 06/23/2004 00:02
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE} ND 5.0 ug/Kg 1.00 | 06/23/2004 00:02
Benzene 10 5.0 ug/Kg 1.00 { 06/23/2004 00;02
Toluene ND 5.0 ug/Kg 1.00 | 06/23/2004 00:02
Ethyl benzene 17 5.0 ug/Kg 1.00 | 06/23/2004 00:02
Total xylenes 13 5.0 ug/Kg 1.00 | 06/23/2004 00:02
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 122.5 72-124 % 1.00 | 06/23/2004 00:02
Toluene-d8 101.5 75-116 % 1.00 | 06/23/2004 00:02
06/24/2004 12:56

Severn Trent Laboratories, tnc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quanry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
Apartof Sevem Tremt Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 8 of 14




SEV ERN ST
IRENT L

ACC Environmental Consultants
Atin.: Dave DeMent

7977 Capwell Drive, Suite 100
Qakland, CA 94621

Phone: (510} 638-8400 Fax: (510) 638-8404

Project: 6744-001-00
1685 f 24th St.

Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Submission #: 2004-06-0671

Received: 06/21/2004 15:00

Compound Conc. RL Unit Analyzed FIaL

Gasoline ND 1000 ug/Kg 06/22/2004 20:01

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 5.0 ug/Kg 06/22/2004 20:01

Benzens ND 5.0 ug/Kg 06/22/2004 20:01

Toluene ND 5.0 ug/Kg 06/22/2004 20:01

Ethyl benzene ND 5.0 ug/Kg 06/22/2004 20:01

Total xylenes ND 5.0 ug/Kg 06/22/2004 20:01

Surrogates(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 114.0 72-124 % 06/22/2004 20:01

Toluene-d8 110.4 75-116 % 06/22/2004 20:01
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 0e/24/2004 12:56
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

Apartof Sever Trertt Plc Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 9 of 14




SEVLERN S Submission #: 2004-06-0671
I L

Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

ACC Environmental Consultants
Aitn.: Dave DeMent

7977 Capwell Drive, Suite 100
Qakland, CA 94621
Phone: (510) 638-8400 Fax: (510) 638-8404

Project: 6744-001-00 Received: 06/21/2004 15:00
1685 f 24th St.

Compound . Conc. RL Unit Analyzed Flag |
Gasoline ND 1000 ug/Kg 06/23/2004 07:57

Methy! tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 50 ug/g 06/23/2004 07.57

Benzene ND 5.0 ugfg 06/23/2004 07:57

Toluene ND 5.0 ug/kKg 06/23/2004 07:57

Ethyl benzene ND 5.0 ug/Kg 06/23/2004 0757

Total xylenes ND 5.0 ug/Kg 06/23/2004 07:57
Surrogates(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 107.6 72124 % 06/23/2004 07:57

Toluene-d8 114.9 75-116 % 06/23/2004 07:57

06/24/2004 12:56

Severn Trent Laboratories, nc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quary Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A parl of Severn Trent Flc Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 10 of 14



SEVERN S' I 'I Submission #: 2004-06-0671

| TRENT |
Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

ACC Environmental Consultants
Atin.: Dave DeMent

7977 Capwell Drive, Suite 100
QOakland, CA 94621
Phone: (510) 638-8400 Fax: (510) 638-8404

Project: 6744-001-00 Received: 06/21/2004 15:00
1685 / 24th St.

Compound Conc. ug/kg Exp.Conc.] Recovery % {RPD| Ctrl.Limits % Flags

LCS LCSD LCS LCSD | % Rec. |RPD{ LCS | LCSD

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE)| 53.7 51.6 50.0 107.4 [103.2 | 4.0 65-165¢ 20

Benzene 58.1 555 50.0 116.2 {111.0 | 91| 68128 20

Toluene 59.9 59.7 50.0 119.8 | 119.4 |156.7] 70130 | 20

Surrogates(s)

1,2-Dichloroathang-d4 498 513 500 99.6 102.6 72-124

Toluene-ds8 572 543 500 1144 |108.6 75-116

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 06/24/2004 12:56

STL San Francisco 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasantan, CA 94566
Apant o Sevem Trent Plc Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 11 of 14



S TI | Submission #: 2004-06-0671

TRENT

Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

ACC Environmental Consultants
Attn.: Dave DeMent

7977 Capwell Drive, Suite 100
Qakland, CA 24621
Phone: {510) 638-8400 Fax: (510) 638-8404

Project: 6744-001-00 Received: 06/21/2004 15:00
1685 / 24th St.

Compound Cone. ug/Kyg Exp.Conc.| Recovery % |RPD] Cti.Limits % Flags \
LCS LCSD LCS LCSD | % | Rec. |RPD] LCS 1 LCSD |

Methyl tert-butyt ether (MTBE)] 46.7 47.9 50.0 934 |958 25| 65-165] 20

Benzene 58.7 57.7 50.0 1174 |1154 {1.7]| 69120 20

Toluene 58.2 53.8 50.0 1164 |107.6 |7.9|70-130| 20

Surrogates(s}

1,2-Dichlorcethane-d4 472 482 500 94.4 96.4 72-124

Toluene-d8 529 497 500 106.8 |99.4 75-116

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 06/24/2004 12:56

STL San Francisco = 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 945686
A part of Sevem Trent Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Paga 12 of 14
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'll\]:\f

ACC Envirohmental Consultants
Attn.: Dave DeMent

Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

7977 Capwell Drive, Suite 100
Oakland, CA 94621
Phone: (510) 638-8400 Fax: (510) 638-8404

Project: 6744-001-00
1685 / 24th St.

Submissicon #: 2004-06-0671

Received: 06/21/2004 15:00

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.,

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Sevam Trent Pl Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2495

Compound Cone ugKg SpkLevel  Recovery % Limits % Flags

MS MSD Sample ug/kg | MS MSD | RPD | Rec. RPD MS MSD
Methyl tert-butyl ether 56.6 58.5 ND 475 1192 {1187 |04 65-165 20
Benzene B85.7 64.5 10.3 475 | 1166|1099 |5.9 59-129 20
Toluene 56.3 528 ND 475 11196 11067 | 114 | 70-130 20
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 598 549 500 119.6 | 109.8 72-124
Toluene-d8 511 471 500 1022 | 94.2 75-116

06/24/2004 12:56

Page 13 of 14



S T L Submission #: 2004-06-0671

TI\LNT

Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

ACC Environmental Consultants
Attn.: Dave DeMent

7977 Capwell Drive, Suite 100
Oakland, CA 94621

Phone: {(510) 638-8400 Fax: (510) 638-8404

Project: 6744-001-00 Recelved: 06/21/2004 15:00
1685 / 24th St.

Analysis Flag

0 .
Reporting limits were raised due to high level of analyte present in the sample.
Result Flag
sh

Surrogate recovery was higher than QC limit due to matrix interference.
s

Surrogate recoveries and internal standard were outside QC limits
due to matrix interference. Results biased high.

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. _ 06/24/2004 12:56

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566 ‘
Apart of Sevem Tront Plc Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Fage 14 of 14




SEV FRN
lRLN

S T L Submission #: 2004-06-0671 _

Gas/BTEXFuel Oxygenates by 8260B (High Level)

ACC Environmental Consultants
Attn.: Dave DeMent

7977 Capwell Drive, Suite 100
Qakland, CA 94621
Phone: (510) 638-8400 Fax: (510) 638-8404

Project: 6744-001-00 Received: 06/21/2004 15:00
1685 / 24th St.

TB5-9.0

TB%-8.0°
TB10-8.0°

8§8-1-7.5

Samples Reported

06/18/2004 09:50
06/18/2004 13:30
06/18/2004 14:10
06/18/2004 10:53

A part of Savem Trent Ple

Severn Trent Laboratories, inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

06/24f2004 12:55

Page 10of8



S TL Submission #: 2004-06-0671

TRENT

Gas/BTEXFuel Oxygenates by 8260B (High Level) .

ACC Environmental Consultants
Attn.: Dave DeMent

7977 Capwell Drive, Suite 100
Qakiand, CA 94621
Phone: (510) 638-8400 Fax: (510) 638-8404

Project: 6744-001-00 Received: 06/21/2004 15:00
1685 / 24th St.

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag |
Gasoline 1700000 |50000 ug/Kg 1.00 | 06/23/2004 14:36 g
Benzene ' ND 500 ug/Kg 1.00 | 06/23/2004 14:36
Toluene . ND 500 ug/Kg 1.00 | 06/23/2004 14:36
Ethyl benzene ND 500 ug/Kg 1.00 | 06/23/2004 14:36
Total xylenes ND 500 ug/Kg 1.00 | 06/23/2004 14:36
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 500 ug/Kg 1.00 | 06/23/2004 14:36
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-a4 115.8 53-129 |% 1.00 | 06/23/2004 14:36
Toluene-d8 95.4 47-136 % 1.00 | 06/23/2004 14:36

06/24/2004 12:55

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quany Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94568
A part of Severn Trent Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 2 of 8



[SEVERN | STL Submission #: 2004-06-0671
| TRENT |

Gas/BTEXFuel Oxygenates by 82608 (High Level)

ACC Environmental Consultants
Attn.: Dave DeMent

7977 Capwell Drive, Suite 100
Oakland, CA 94621
Phone: (510) 638-8400 Fax: (510) 638-8404

Project: 6744-001-00 Received: 06/21/2004 15:00
1685 / 24th St

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ' 470000 50000 ug/Kg 1.00 | 06/24/2004 10:53
Benzene : ND 500 ug/Kg 1.00 | 06/24/2004 10:53
Toluene ND 500 ug/Kg 1.00 | 06/24/2004 10:53
Ethyl benzene ND 500 ug/Kg 1.00 | 06/24/2004 10:53
Total xylenes 540 500 ug/kKg 1.00 [ 06/24/2004 10:53
Methy! tert-buty| ether (MTBE) 'ND - |500 ug/Kg 1.00 | 06/24/2004 10:53
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 1122 j53-129 % 1.00 | 06/24/2004 10:53
Toluene-d8 111.6 47-136 % 1.00 | 06/24/2004 10:53
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 06/24/2004 12:55

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Savern Trant Plg Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1086 * www.stHinc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 3 of 8



STVIERN S'I'I

Submission #: 2004-06-0671

Gas/BTEXFuel Oxygenates by 8260B (High Level)

ACC Environmental Consultants
Afttn.: Dave DeMent

7977 Capwell Drive, Suite 100
Oakland, CA 94621

Phone: (610) 638-8400 Fax: (510) 638-8404

Project: 6744-001-00
1685 / 24th St.

Received: 06/21/2004 15:00

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoling 220000  [50000 ug/kKg 1.00 | 06/23/2004 21:14
Benzene 880 500 ug/Kg 1.00 | 06/23/2004 21:14
Toluene 2600 500 ug/Kg 1.00 | 06/23/2004 21:14
Ethyl benzene 4200 500 ug/Kg 1.00 | 06/23/2004 21:14
Total xylenes 11000 500 ug/Kg 1.00 ] 06/23/2004 21:14
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 500 ug/Kg 1.00 | 06/23/2004 21:14
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 117.2 53-129 % 1.00 | 06/23/2004 21:14
Toluene-d8 111.5 47-136 |% 1.00 | 06/23/2004 21:14

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

A pant of Severn Teent Pic

06/24/2004 12:55

Page 4 of 8. .




SF\ ERN STI
IPLN]

Submission #: 2004-06-0671 .

Gas/BTEXFuel Oxygenates by 8260B (High Level)

ACC Environmental Consuitants

Attn.: Dave DeMent

7977 Capwell Drive, Suite 100
Qakland, CA 94621

Phone: (510) 638-8400 Fax: (510) 638-8404

Project: 6744-001-00
1685 7 24th St.

Received: 06/21/2004 15:00

Compound conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag |

Gasoline 120000 50000 ug/Kg 1.00 | 06/23/2004 21:32

Benzene ND 500 ug/Kg 1.00 | 06/23/2004 21:32

Toluene ND H00 ug/kg 1.00 | 06/23/2004 21:32

Ethyl benzene 990 500 ug/Kg 1.00 | 06/23/2004 21:32

Total xylenes ND 500 ug/Kg 1.00 | 0672312004 21:32

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 500 ug/Kg 1.00 } 06/23/2004 21:32

Surrogate(s)

1,2-Dichlorgethane-d4 117.0 53-129 % 1.00 | 06/23/2004 21:32

Toluene-ds8 112.1 47-1368 % 1.00 | 06/23/2004 21:32
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 06/24/2004 12:55
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

A part ef Sevem Trent Pl Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc_com * CA DHS ELAP# 24596 Page 5 of 8




SEVERN

ST l : Submission #: 2004-06-0671

Gas/BTEXFuel Oxygenates by 8260B (High Level)

ACC Environmental Consultants
Attn.: Dave DeMent

7977 Capwell Drive, Suite 100
Oakland, CA 94621
Phone: (510) 638-8400 Fax: (510) 638-8404

Project: 6744-001-00 Received: 06/21/2004 16:00
1685 / 24th St.

Compound Conc. RL Unit Analyzed Flag |
Gasaline ND 50000 ug/Kg 06/23/2004 15:13

Benzene ND 500 ug/Kg 06/23/2004 15:13

Toluene ND 500 ug/Kg 06/23/2004 15:13

Ethyl benzene ND 500 ug/Kg 06/23/2004 15:13

Total xylenes ND 500 ug/Kg 06/23/2004 15:13

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 500 ug/Kg 06/23/2004 15:13
Surrogates(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 94.0 53-129 % 06/23/2004 15:13

Toluene-d8 992 47-136 % 06/23/2004 15:13

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 06/24/2004 12:55

STL San Francisco 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasantan, CA 94566
A part of Sevem Tren Pic . Tel 825 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 6 of 8




S‘ I 'L Submisslon #: 2004-06-0671 _

TRLN’!

Gas/BTEXFuel Oxygenates by 8260B (High Level)

ACC Environmental Consultants
Attn.: Dave DeMent

7977 Capwell Drive, Suite 100
Oakland, CA 94621
Phone: (510) 638-8400 Fax: {510) 638-8404

Project: 6744-001-00 Received: 06/21/2004 15:00
1685 / 24th St.

Compound Conc. ug/kg Exp.Conc.] Recovery % |RPD| Ctrl.Limits % Flags
LCS LCSD LCS |LCsD | % | Rec. |RPD! LCS | LCSD

Benzene 9010 9220 10000 90.1 92.2 23| 69-129| 20
Toluene 2840 10500 10000 98.4 105.0 [ 6.5 70-130; 20
Methy! tert-butyl ether (MTBE)} 8000 8490 10000 80.0 849 59} 65165} 20
Surrogates(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 213 210 250 852 84.0 53-129
Toluene-dg 237 253 250 924.8 101.2 47-136

Severn Trent Laboratoriés, Inc. 06/24/2004 12:55

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, GA 94566
A part of Sevem Trent Plc Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 7 of 8



SEVE R N S Submission #: 2004-06-0671
CTRENT | I L |

Gas/BTEXFuel Oxygenates by 8260B (High Level)

ACC Environmental Consultants
Aftn.: Dave DeMent

7977 Capwell Drive, Suite 100
Qakland, CA 94621
Phone: (510) 638-8400 Fax: (510) 638-8404

Project: 6744-001-00 Received: 06/21/2004 15:00
1685 / 24th St.

Result Flag
g

Hydrocarbon reported in the gasoline range does not match
our gasoline standard.

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 06/24/2004 12:55

STL San Francisco* 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566 :
A part of Sevem Trent Plc Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stHne.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 8 of 8



‘; EVERN S' I lI Submission: 2004-06-0671 »
T i{ ENT

Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

ACC Environmental Consultants
Attn.: Dave DeMent

7977 Capwell Drive, Suite 100
Oakland, CA 94621
Phone: (510} 638-8400 Fax: (510) 638-8404

Project: 6744-001-00 Received: 06/21/2004 15:00
1685 / 24th St. |

Samples Reported

TB3-W 06/18/2004 15:30 Water 13
TBS-W 06/18/2004 10:00 Water 14
TB6-W 06/18/2004 11:40 Water 15
TB7-W 06/18/2004 12:15 Water 16
TB8-W 06/18/2004 12:55 Water 17
TB9-W 06/18/2004 13:50 Woater 18
TB10-W 06/18/2004 14:40 Water 19
S5-1-w 06/18/2004 10:456 Water 20
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 08/11/2004 08:48

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Sevem Tront e Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sttinc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 1 of 14



SEVERN STL Submission: 2004-06-0671%
TRENT '

Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

ACC Environmental Consultants
Attn.: Dave DeMent

7977 Capwel! Drive, Suite 100
Oakland, CA 94621
Phone: (510) 638-8400 Fax; {(510) 638-8404

Project: 6744-001-00 Received: 06/21/2004 15:00
1685 / 24th 5t.

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline 69 50 ug/L. 1.00 | 06/24/2004 12:09
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 4.2 0.50 ug/L. 1.00 { 06/24/2004 12:09
Benzene 8.4 0.50 uglL 1.00 | 06/24/2004 12:09
Toluene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 06/24/2004 12:09
Ethylbenzene 1.3 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 06/24/2004 12:09
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ugfl 1.00 { 06/24/2004 12:09
Surragafte(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 87.2 72-128  |% 1.00 { 06/24/2004 12:09
Toluene-d8 93.9 80-113 |% 1.00 | 06/24/2004 12:09
08/11/2004 08:48

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quany Lane, Pleasanton, CA 84566
A part of Sevetn Trent Pl Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stHinc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 ‘ Page 2 of 14




EV L RN STI Submission: 2004-06-0671 -
T R ENT

Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

ACGC Environmental Consultants
Atin.; Dave PeMent

7977 Capwell Drive, Suite 100
Oakland, CA 94621
Phone: (510) 638-8400 Fax: (510) 638-8404

Project; 6744-001-00 : Received: 06/21/2004 15:00
1685 / 24th St.

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline : 3600 50 ugiL 1.00 | 06/24/2004 12:47
tert-Butyl alcohol (TBA) 18 5.0 ug/l 1.00 | 06/24/2004 12:47
Methyl tert-butyt ether (MTBE) 4.2 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 06/24/2004 12:47
Di-isopropy! Ether (DIPE) ND 1.0 ug/l 1.00 | 06/24/2004 12:47

Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 06/24/2004 12:47
tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) ND 0.50 ug/L. 1.00 | 06/24/2004 12:47
Benzene 20 0.5 ug/l. 1.00 } 06/24/2004 12:47
Toluene 14 0.5 ug/L 1.00 | 06/24/2004 12:47
Ethylbenzene _ 1.5 0.5 ug/L 1.00 | 06/24/2004 12:47

Total xylenes - 1.7 1.0 ug/L 1.00 | 06/24/2004 12:47

. Surrogafe(s) ’
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 85.0 72-128 % 1.00 | 06/24/2004 12:47
Toluene-d8 96.1 80-113 % 1.00 | 06/24/2004 12:47

Severn Trent Laboratories, inc. 06/11/2004 08:48

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
Apaet of Sevem Trent Pl Tel 925 484 1910 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 3 of 14



, S ' Submission: 2004-08-0671
I'L

Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

ACC Environmental Consultants
Aftn.: Dave DeMent

7977 Capwell Drive, Suite 100
Qakland, CA 94621
Phone: (510) 638-8400 Fax: (510) 638-8404

Project: 6744-001-00 Received: 06/21/2004 15:00
1685 / 24th St.

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline 1300 50 ug/L 1.00 | 06/24/2004 13.06
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 0.57 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 06/24/2004 13:06
Benzene 19 0.50 ug/b 1.00 | 06/24/2004 13.06
Toluene 24 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 06/24/2004 13.06
Ethylbenzene 13 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 06/24/2004 13,06
Total xylenes 8.9 1.0 ug/L 1.00 | 06/24/2004 13.06
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 93.4 72-128 % 1.00 | 06/24/2004 13:06
Toluene-ds 96.1 80-113 % 1.00 | 06/24/2004 13:06
08/11/2004 08:43

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part o Bavem Trent Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 4 of 14



LVERN ST
TR[N L

ACC Environmental Consultants

Attn.: Dave DeMent

7977 Capwell Drive, Suite 100
Qakland, CA 94621

FPhone: (510) 638-8400 Fax; (510) 638-8404

Project: 6744-001-00
1685 / 24th St.

Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Submission: 2004-06-0671

Received: 06/21/2004 15.00

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Anzlyzed Flag
Gasoline 13000 250 ug/lL 5.00 | 06/24/2004 13:25
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 2.5 ug/L 5.00 | 06/24/2004 13:25
Benzene 31 2.5 ug/L 5.00 | 06/24/2004 13:25
Toluene 3.8 2.5 ug/L 5.00 | 06/24/2004 13:25
Ethylbenzene 8.7 2.5 ug/L 5.00 { 06/24/2004 13:25
Total xylenes 13 5.0 ug/L 5.00 | 06/24/2004 13.25
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichioroethane-d4 91.3 72-128 % 5.00 { 06/24/2004 13:25
Toluene-d8 100.0 80-113 % 5.00 | 06/24/2004 13:25
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 08/11/2004 08:48
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
Apart of Sevem Trent Plc Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2498 Page 5 of 14



S TI Submission: 2004-06-0671

TRF'\I!’

Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

ACC Environmental Consultants
Attn.: Dave DeMent

7977 Capwell Drive, Suite 100
Qakland, CA 94621
Phone: (510) 638-8400 Fax: (510) 638-8404

Froject: 6744-001-00 Received: 06/21/2004 15:00
1685 / 24th St.

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Fiag
Gasoline - 1400 50 ug/L 1.00 | 06/24/2004 13:45
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.50 ug/l 1.00 | 06/24/2004 13:45
Benzene 16 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 06/24/2004 13:45
Toluene 0.91 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 06/24/2004 13:45
Ethylbenzene 0.57 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 06/24/2004 13:45
Total xylenes 23 1.0 ug/L 1.00 | 06/24/2004 13:45
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 90.4 72-128 |% 1.00 | 068/24/2004 13:45
Toluene-d8 98.9 80-113  |% 1.00 | 06/24/2004 13:45
08/11/2004 08:48

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Guarry Lane, Fleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Severn Trent Pio Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 ™ www stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 6 of 14




TRENT

ACC Environmental Consultants
Attn.: Dave DeMent

7977 Capwell Drive, Suite 100
Oakland, CA 94621

Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Phone: (510} 638-8400 Fax: (51Q) 638-8404

Project; 6744-001-00
1685 f 24th S5t

Submission: 2004-06-0671 .

Received: 06/21/2004 15:00

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline 3200 500 ug/L 10.00 | 06/25/2004 01:44
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 5.0 ug/L 10.00 | 06/25/2004 01:44
Benzene ND 5.0 ug/L 10.00 | 06/25/2004 01:44
Toluene 6.2 5.0 ugf/L 10.00 |1 06/25/2004 01:44
Ethylbenzene 8.8 5.0 ug/l 10.00 | 06/25/2004 01:44
Total xylenes ND 10 ug/L 10.00 | 0B6/25/2004 01:44
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 98.7 72-128 % 10.00 | 06/25/2004 01:44
Toluene-d8 g7.5 80-113 % 10.00 | 06/25/2004 01:44
Severn Trent Laboratories, inc. 08/11/2004 03:48
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quary Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566 _
Apart of Sevem Trent Fle Tal 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 ™ www.sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2495 Page 7 of 14



S TI Submission: 2004-06-0671

TR[‘\IT

Fuel Oxygenates by 82608

ACC Environmental Consultants
Attn.: Dave DeMent

7977 Capwelt Drive, Suite 100
Qakland, CA 94621
Phone: (510) 638-8400 Fax: (510) 638-8404

Project: 6744-001-00 . Received: 06/21/2004 15:00
1685 / 24th St.

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline 20000 10000 ug/L 200.00 | 06/24/2004 14:23
tert-Butyl alcohol (TBA) ND 1000 ugflL 200.00 | 06/24/2004 14:23
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 100 ug/L 200.00 | 06/24/2004 14:23
Di-isopropyl Ether (DIFE) ND 200 ugfL 200.00 | 06/24/2004 14:23
Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND 100 ug/L 200.00 | 06/24/2004 14:23
tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) ND  |100 ug/l. 200.00 | 06/24/2004 14:23
Benzene 8800 100 ug/l 200.00 | 06/24/2004 14:23
Toluene _ 310 100 ugit 200.00 | 06/24/2004 14:23
Ethylbenzene 760 100 ugfL. 200.00 | 06/24/2004 14:23
Total xylenes 530 200 ugfl. 200.00 | 06/24/2004 14:23
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 89.7 72-128 % 200.00 | 06/24/2004 14:23
Toluene-d8 100.8 80-113 % 200.00 | 06/24/2004 14:23

Sevemn Trent Laboratories, inc. 08/11/2004 08:48

STL San Francisco - 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
Apatt of Sevem Trent Flc: Tel 925 434 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2406 ; Page 8 of 14




S'I'I
EEEE

ACC Environmental Consultants
Attn.. Dave DeMent

7977 Capwell Drive, Suite 100
Qakland, CA 84621

Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Phone: (510) 638-8400 Fax: (510) 638-8404

Project: 6744-001-00
1685 [ 24th St.

Submission: 2004-06-0671

Received: 06/21/2004 15:00

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag ‘
Gasoline 7700 1000 ug/L 20.00 | 06/24/2004 14.42 |
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 33 10 ugll. 20.00 1 06/24/2004 14:42 |
Benzene 1100 10 ug/L 20.00 | 06/24/2004 14:42 ‘
Toluene i2 10 ug/l. 20.00 | 06/24/2004 14:42
Ethylbenzene 170 10 ug/L 20.00 | 06/24/2004 14:42
Total xylenes 29 20 ug/L 20.00 j 06/24/2004 14:42
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 94 .4 72-128 % 20.00 | 06/24/2004 14:42
Toluene-ds 98.1 80-113 % 20.00 | 06/24/2004 14:42
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 08/11/2004 08:48
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566 -
A prt of Severn Trent Ple Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 92§ 484 1096 * www.sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 9 of 14



EVE R N S - Submission: 2004-06-0671
TR L NT I L

Fuel Oxygenates by 82608

ACC Environmental Consultants
Attn.: Dave DeMent

7977 Capwell Drive, Suite 100
Qakland, CA 94621
Phone: (510) 638-8400 Fax: (510) 638-8404

Project: 6744-001-00 Received: 06/21/2004 15:00
1685 / 24th St.

Compound Conc. RL Unit Analyzed Flag

Gasoline ND 50 ug/L 06/24/2004 08:24

tert-Butyl alcohol (TBA) ND 5.0 ug/L 06/24/2004 08:24

Methyl tert-buty! ether (MTBE) ND 0.5 ugfL 06/24/2004 08:24

Di-isoprapyl Ether {DIPE) ND 1.0 ug/L 06/24/2004 08:24

Ethy! tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND 0.5 ug/L 06/24/2004 08:24

tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) ND 056 ug/L 06/24/2004 0824

Benzene ND 0.5 ug/L 06/24/2004 08:24

Toluene ND 0.5 ug/L 06/24/2004 08:24

Ethylbenzene ND 0.5 ug/L 06/24/2004 08:24 |
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 06/24/2004 08:24 |
Surrogates(s) |
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 87.8 72-128 % 06/24/2004 08:24

Toluene-d8 954 80-113 % 06/24/2004 08:24

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 08/11/2004 06.48

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Sevem Trent Plc Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 10 of 14




SEVERN STI
TRENT

ACC Environmental Consultants

Attn.; Dave DeMent

7977 Capwelt Drive, Suite 100
Oakland, CA 94621

Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Phone: (510) 638-8400 Fax: (510) 638-8404

Project: 6744-001-00
1685 / 24th 5t.

Submission: 2004-06-0671 -

Received: 06/21/2004 15:00

A part of Sevemn Trent Ple

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www stHinc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2406

Compound Conc. RL Unit Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 50 ug/L 06/24/2004 18:34
tert-Butyl alcohol (TBA} ND 50 ug/L 06/24/2004 18.34
Methy! tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.5 ugfL 06/24/2004 18:34
Di-isopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 10 ugilL 06/24/2004 18:34
Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE} ND 0.5 ugfL 06/24/2004 18:34
tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) ND 0.5 ug/L 06/24/2004 158:34
Benzene ND 0.5 ug/L 06/24/2004 18:34
Toluene ND 0.5 ug/l 06/24/2004 18:34
Ethylbenzene ND 0.5 ug/L 06/24/2004 18:34 |
Total xylenes ND 1.0 uall. 06/24/2004 18:34 |
Surrogates(s)
1.2-Dichloroethane-d4 88.2 72-128 % 06/24/2004 18:34
Toluene-d8 100.2 80-113 % 06/24/2004 153:34
08/11/2004 08:48

Page 11 of 14
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ACC Environmental Consultants

Attn.: Dave DeMent

7977 Capwell Drive, Suite 100

QOakland, CA 94621

Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Phone: (510) 638-8400 Fax: (510} 638-8404

Project: 6744-001-00
1685 / 24th St,

Submission: 2004-06-0671

Received: 06/21/2004 15:00

Severn Trent Lahoratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

A part of S2vem Trent Fle

Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sthHinc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

Compound Cone. ug/L Exp.Conc.| Recovery % [RPD| Ctrl.Limits % Flags

LCS LCSD LCS LCSD | % | Rec. |RPD| LCS | LCSD
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE)| 20.6 21.1 25.0 824 84.4 24| 65-165| 20
Benzene 24.1 215 25.0 96.4 86.0 [11.4|69-129] 20
Toluene 26.5 237 250 106.0 (948 [11.2] 70130} 20
Surrogates(s) |
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 390 387 500 78.0 774 72-128
Toluene-d& 474 467 500 948 93.4 80-113

G8/11/2004 08:48

Page 12 of 14



SEVTR\T STI
TPLNT

ACC Environmental Consultants

Attn.: Dave DeMent

7977 Capweli Drive, Suite 100

Qakland, CA 94621

Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Phone: (510) 838-8400 Fax: (510) 638-5404

Project: 6744-001-00
1685 [ 24th &t

Submission: 2004-06-0671

Received:. 06/21/2004 15:00

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quary Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

A part of Severn Trent Pic

Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www_stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

Compound Conc. ug/L Exp.Conc.| Recovery % |RPD| Ctrl.Limits % Flags

LCS LCSD LCS LCSD | % | Rec. |RPD| LCS | LCSD
Methyt tert-butyl ether (MTBE)| 21.2 211 25.0 848 84.4 0.5 | 65-165{ 20
Benzene 227 225 25.0 90.3 90.0 0.9 69-129( 20
Toluene 248 24.7 250 99.2 98.8 0.4|70-130| 20
Surrogates(s)
1,2-Dichloreethane-d4 433 409 500 86.6 818 72-128
Toluene-dg 479 469 500 95.8 93.8 B0-113

08/11/2004 08:48

Page 13 of 14




SEVERN S‘ I ‘l Submission: 2004-06-0671

TRFNT

Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

ACC Environmental Consultants
Aftn.: Dave DeMent

7977 Capwell Drive, Suite 100
Oakland, CA 94621
Phone: (510) 638-8400 Fax: (510) 635-8404

Project: 6744-001-00 Received: 06/21/2004 15:00
1685 / 24th St.

Analysis Flag
o

Reporting limits were raised due to high level of analyte present in the sample,

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 0811172004 0:48

STL San Francisco = 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanten, CA 94566
A pat of Severn Trant Plc Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1095 * www.sthinc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 14 of 14



S I'VERN S' I 'L Submission: 2004-06-0671
T RENT

Volatile Organic Compounds by 8260B (High Level)

ACC Environmental Consultants
Aftn.: Dave DeMent
7977 Capwell Drive, Suite 100

Oakland, CA 94621
Phane: (510) 638-8400 Fax: (510) 638-8404

Project: §744-001-00 Received: 06/21/2004 15:00
1685 / 24th St.

Samples Reported

06/18/2004 09:45

06/18/2004 14:10
06/18/2004 10:53

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 06/28/2004 08:11

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Sevem Trent Pa: Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stinc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 1 of 11



STL Submission: 2004-06-0671

| TRENT |
Volatile Organic Compounds by 8260B (High Level)

ACC Environmental Consultants
Attn.: Dave DeMent

7977 Capwell Drive, Suite 100
Qakland, CA 94621
Phone: (510) 638-8400 Fax; (510) 638-3404

Project: 6744-001-00 Received: 06/21/2004 15:00
1685 / 24th St.

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Bromodichloromethane ND 250 ug/Kg 1.00 | 06/26/2004 13:09
Bromoform ND 250 ug/Kg 1.00 | 06/25/2004 13:09
Bromomethane ND 500 ug/Kg 1.00 | 06/25/2004 13:09
Carbon tetrachloride ND 250 ug/Kg 1.00 | 06/25/2004 13:09
Chlorobenzene ND 250 ug/Kg 1.00 | 06/25/2004 13:09
Chloroethane ND 500 ug/iKg 1.00 | 06/25/2004 13.09
2-Chloroethylvinyl ether ND 250 ug/Kg 1.00 | 06/25/2004 13:09 |
Chloroform ND 250 ug/kg 1.00 | 06/25/2004 13.09 |
Chloromethane ND 500 ug/Kg “1.00 | 06/25/2004 13:09
Dibromochloromethane ND 250 ug/Kg 1.00 | 06/26/2004 1309
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 250 ug/Kg 1.00 | 06/26/2004 13:09
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 250 ug/Kg 1.00 | 06/25/2004 13:09
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 250 ug/Kg 1.00 | 06/26/2004 13:09
Dichlorodifluoromethane ND 250 ug/Kg 1.00 | 08/25/2004 13:09
1,1-Dichloroethane ND 250 ugrKg 1.00 | 06/26/2004 13:09
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 250 ug/Kg 1.00 | 06/25/2004 13:09
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 250 ug/Kg 1.00 | 06/25/2004 13:09
cis-1,2-Dichlorcethene ND 250 ug/Kg 1.00 | 06/25/2004 13:09
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 250 ugrKg 1.00 | 06/25/2004 13:09
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 250 ug/Kyg 1.00 | 06/25/2004 13:09
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 250 ug/Kg 1.00 | 06/26/2004 13:09
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 250 ug/Kg 1.00 | 06/25/2004 13:09
Methylene chioride ND 2500 ug/Kg 1.00 | 06/25/2004 13:09
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 250 ug/Kg 1.00 { 06/25/2004 13:09
Tetrachloroethene ND 250 ug/Kg 1.00 | 06/25/2004 13:09
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 250 ug/Kg 1.00 | 06/25/2004 13:09
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 250 ug/Kg 1.00 ] 06/26/2004 13:09
Trichloroethene ND 250 ug/Kg 1.00 | 06/25/2004 13:09

Vinyl chloride ND 250 ug/Kg 1.00 | 06/25/2004 13:09

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 06/28/2004 08:11

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quany Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
Apart of Severn Trees Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 2 of 11




SEV!:RN S I
1R[NT l

Volatile Organic Compounds by 8260B (High Level)

ACC Environmental Consultants
Attn.: Dave DeMent

7977 Capwell Drive, Suite 100
Oakland, CA 94621

Phaone: {510) 638-8400 Fax: (510) 638-8404

Project: 6744-001-00
1685 / 24th St.

Submission: 2004-06-0671

Received: 06/21/2004 15:00

Compound Conc., RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag |
Trichlorotrifluoroethane ND 250 ug/Ky 1.00 | 06/25/2004 13.09
Trichlorofluoromethane ND 1000 ug/Kg 1.00 | 06/25/2004 13:09
Surrogate(s) '
4-Bromofluorobenzene 816 79-118 % 1.00 | 06/25/2004 13:09
1.2-Dichloroethane-d4 96.1 178-117 % 1.00 | 06/25/2004 13:09
Toluene-d8 91.3 77-121 % 1.00 | 06/25/2004 13:09

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 84566

A part of Sevem Trent P Tel 925 484 1219 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

06/28/2004 08:11

Page 3 of 11



SEVERN

TREN

smasa O 1 L

Submission: 2004-06-0671

Volatile Organic Compounds by 8260B (High Level}

ACC Environmental Consultants
Attn.: Dave DeMent

7977 Capwell Drive, Suite 100
Qakland, CA 945621
Phone: (510) 638-8400 Fax: (510} 638-8404

Project: 6744-001-00
1685 / 24th St.

Received: 06/21/2004 15:00'

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Bromodichloromethane ND 250 ug/Kyg 1.00 | 06/25/2004 43:56
Bromoform ND 250 ug/Kg 1.00 | 06/25/2004 13:56
Bromomethane ND 500 ug/Kg 1.00 | 06/25/2004 13:56
Carbon tetrachloride ND 250 ug/Kg 1.00 | 06/25/2004 13:56
Chlorobenzene ND 250 ug/kg 1.00 | 06/25/2004 13:56
Chloroethane ND 500 ug/Kg 1.00 ) 08/25/2004 13:56
2-Chloroethylviny! ether ND 250 ug/Kg 1.00 | 06/25/2004 13:56
Chioraform ND 250 ug/Kg 1.00 | 06/25/2004 13:56
Chioromethane ND 500 ug/Kg 1.00 | 06/25/2004 13:56
Dibromochloromethane ND 250 ug/Kg 1.00 | 06/25/2004 13:56
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 250 ug/Kg 1.00 | 06/25/2004 13:56
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 250 ug/Kyg 1.00 | 06/25/2004 13:56
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 250 ug/Kg 1.00 | 08/25/2004 13:56
Dichloredifluoromethane ND 250 ug/Kyg 1.00 | 06/25/2004 13:56
1,1-Dichloroethane ND 250 ug/Kg 1.00 | 06/25/2004 13:56
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 250 ug/Kg 1.00 | 06/25/2004 13:56
1,1-Dichlorcethene ND 250 ug/Kg 1.00 | 06/25/2004 13:56
cis-1,2-Dichioroethene ND 250 ug/Kg 1.00 | 06/25/2004 13.56
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 250 ug/Kg 1.00 | 06/25/2004 13:56
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 250 ug/Kg 1.00 | 06/25/2004 1356
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 250 ug/Kg 1.00 | 06/25/2004 13:56
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 250 Jug/Kg 1.00 | 06/25/2004 13:56
Methylene chloride ND 2500 ug/kKg 1.00 | 06/25/2004 13:56
1.1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 250 ug/Kg 1.00 | 06/25/2004 13.56
Tetrachloroethene ND 250 ug/Kg 1.00 | 06/25/2004 13:56
1.1,1-Trichloroethane ND 250 ug/Kg 1.00 | 06/25/2004 13:56
1,1,2-Trichlorcethane ND 250 ug/Kg 1.00 | 06/25/2004 13:56
Trichloroethene ND 250 ug/Kg 1.00 | 06/25/2004 13:56
Vinyl chloride ND 250 ug/Kg 1.00 | 06/25/2004 13:56
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 06/28/2004 08:11
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
Apart of Sevem Trent Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 ™ www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 4 of 11




SEVERN STI
TRI:N;

Submission: 2004-06-0671

Volatile Organic Compounds by 8260B (High Level)

ACC Environmental Consultants
Atin.: Dave DeMent

7977 Capwelt Drive, Suite 100
Oakland, CA 94621

Phone: (510) 638-8400 Fax: (510) 638-8404

Project: 6744-001-00
1685 / 24th St.

Received: 06/21/2004 15:00

FIaL

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed
Trichlorotrifluoroethane ND 250 ug/Kg 1.00 | 06/25/2004 13:56
Trichlorofiuoromethane ND 1000 ug/Kg 1.00 | 06/25/2004 13:56
Surrogate(s)
4-Bromofluorcbenzene 79.8 79-118 (% 1.00 | 06/25/2004 13:56
1 1,2-Dichioroethane-d4 81.3 78-117 % 1.00 | 06/25/2004 13:56
Toluene-ds 84.1 77-121 % 1.00 | 06/25/2004 13:56

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.slHing.com * GA DHS ELAP# 2496

A par of Severn Trent Pl

D6/28/2004 08:11

Page 5 of 11




Volatile Organic Compounds by 8260B (High Level)

ACC Environmental Consultants
Attn.: Dave DeMent

7977 Capwell Drive, Suite 100
Qakland, CA 94621
Phone: (510) 638-8400 Fax: {(510) 638-8404

Project: 6744-001-00 Received: 06/21/2004 15:00
1685 / 24th St.

b EVERN S' I "l Submission: 2004-06-0671
T R ENT

Compound Cone. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag

Bromodichloromethane ND 250 ug/Kg 1.00 § 06/25/2004 14:30

Bromoform ND 250 ug/Kg 1.00 { 06/25/2004 14:30

Bromomethane ND 500 ug/Kg 1.00 | 06/25/2004 14:30

Carbon tetrachloride ' ND 250 ug/Kg 1.00 | 06/25/2004 14:30 |
_ | Chlorabenzens ND 250 ug/Ky 1.00 | 06/25/2004 14:30 ‘

Chloroethane ' ND "~ |00 ug/kKg 1.00 | 06/25/2004 14:30

2-Chlorosthylvinyl ether ND 250 ug/Kg 1.00 | 06/25/2004 14:30

Chloroform ND 250 ug/Kg 1.00 | 06/25/2004 14:30

Chioromethane ND 500 ug/Kg 1.00 | 06/25/2004 14:30

Dibromochloromethane ND 250 ug/Kg 1.00 | 06/25/2004 14:30

1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 250 ug/Kg 1.00 | 06/25/2004 14:30

1,3-Dichlorcbenzene ND 250 ug/Kg 1.00 | 06/25/2004 14:30

1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 250 ug/Kg 1.00 | 06/25/2004 14:30

Dichlorodifluoromethane ND 250 ug/Kg 1.00 | 06/25/2004 14:30

1,1-Dichlorgethane ND 250 ug/Kg 1.00 | 06/26/2004 14:30

1,2-Dichloroethane ND 250 ug/Kyg 1.00 | 06/25/2004 14:30

1,1-Dichloroethene ND 250 ug/Kg 1.00 | 06/26/2004 14:30

cis-1,2-Dichlorosthene ND 250 ug/Kg 1.00 | 06/25/2004 14:30

trans-1,2-Dichioroethene ND 250 ug/Kg 1.00 | 06/25/2004 14:30

4,2-Dichloropropane ND 250 ug/Kg 1.00 | 06/25/2004 14:30

cis-1,3-Dichioropropene ND 250 ug/Kg 1.00 | 06/25/2004 14:30

trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 250 ug/Kg 1.00 | 06/25/2004 14:30

Methylene chloride ND 2500 ug/Kg 1.00 | 06/25/2004 14:30

1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 250 ug/Kg 1.00 | 06/25/2004 14:30

Tetrachioroethene ND 250 ug/Kg 1.00 | 06/26/2004 14:30

1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 250 ug/Kg 1.00 | 06/25/2004 14:30

1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 250 ug/Kg 1.00 | 06/25/2004 14:30

Trichloroethene ND 250 ug/Kg 1.00 | 06/25/2004 14:30

Vinyl chloride ND 250 ug/Kg 1.00 | 06/25/2004 14:30

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 06/28/2004 08:11

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 945686
A part of Savern Trom Pic Tel 925 464 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www_st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 6 of 11




IPI:I\T

Submission: 2004-06-0671

Volatile Organic Compounds by 8260B (High Level)

ACC Environmental Consultants
Attn.: Dave DeMent

7977 Capwell Drive, Suite 100
QOakland, CA 94621

Phone: (510) 638-8400 Fax: (510) 638-8404

Project: 6744-001-00
1685 / 24th St

Received: 06/21/2004 15:00

Flag_

Compound Cone. RL Unit Dilution Anglyzed

Trichlorotrifluoroethane ND 250 ug/Kg 1.00 | 06/25/2004 14:30

Trichlorofluoromethane ND 1000 ug/Kg 1.00 | 06/25/2004 14:30
Surrogate(s}

4-Bromofluorcbenzene 84.8 79-118 % 1.00] 06/25/2004 14:30

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 91.3 78-117  |% 1.00 | 06/25/2004 14:30

Toluene-d8 88.6 77-121 % 1.00 | 06/25/2004 14:30

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
Tel 825 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1086 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAPE 2495

A parl of Severn Trent Pl

06/28/2004 08:11

Page 7 of 11

-



SEVERN S Submission: 2004-06-0671
I L

Volatile Organic Compounds by 8260B (High Level)

ACC Environmental Consultants
Atin.: Dave DeMent

7977 Capwell Drive, Suite 100
Qakland, CA 94621
Phone: (510) 838-8400 Fax: (510) 638-8404

Project. 6744-001-00 Received: 06/21/2004 15:00
1685 / 24th St

Compound Conc. RL Unit Analyzed Flag |
Bromaodichloromethane ND 250 ug/Kg 06/25/2004 09:12
8Bromoform ND 250 ug/Kg 06/25/2004 09:12
Bromomethane ND 500 ug/Kg 06/25/2004 09:12
Carbon tetrachloride ND 250 ugfKg 06/25/2004 09:12
Chlorobenzene ND 250 ug/Kg 06/25/2004 09:12
Chloroethane ND 500 ug/Kg 06/25/2004 09:12
2-Chloroethylvinyl ether ND 250 ug/Kg 06/25/2004 09:12
Chloroform ND 250 ug/Kg 06/25/2004 09:12
Chloromethane ND 500 ug/Kg 06/25/2004 09:12
DRibromachloromethane ND 1250 ug/Kg 06/25/2004 09:12
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 250 ug/Kg 06/25/2004 09:12
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 250 ug/Kg 06/25/2004 09212
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 250 ug/Kg 06/25/2004 09:12
Dichlorodiflucromethane ND 250 ug/Kg 06/25/2004 09:12
1,1-Dichloroethane ND 250 ug/Kg 06/25/2004 09:12
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 250 ug/Kg 06/25/2004 09:12
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 250 ug/Kg 06/25/2004 09:12
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 250 ug/Kg 06/25/2004 09:12
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 250 ug/Kg 06/25/2004 09:12
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 250 ug/Kg 06/25/2004 09:12
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 250 ug/Kg 06/25/2004 09:12
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 250 ug/Kg 06/25/2004 09:12
Methylene chicride ND 2500 ug/Kg 06/25/2004 09:12
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 250 ug/Kg 06/25/2004 09:12
Tetrachloroethene ND 250 ug/Kg 06/25/2004 09:12
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 250 ug/Kg 06/25/2004 09:12
1.1,2-Trichloroethane ND 250 ug/Kg 06/25/2004 09:12
Trichloroethene ND 250 ug/Kg 06/25/2004 09:12
Vinyl chioride ND 250 ug/Kg 06/25/2004 09:12
Trichlorotriflucroethane ND 250 ug/Kg 06/25/2004 08:12

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 06/28/2004 08:11

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasantan, CA 94568
A part of Sevom Trent Flo Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 8 of 11




S T'[ Submission: 2004-06-0671

Volatile Organic Compounds by 8260B (High Level)

ACC Environmental Consultants
Atin.: Dave DeMent

7977 Capwell Drive, Suite 100
Oakland, CA 84621
Phone: (510) 638-8400 Fax: (510) 638-8404

Project: 6744-001-00 Received: 06/21/2004 15:00
1685 / 24th 5t.

Compound Conc. RL Unit Analyzed Flag
Trichlorofluoromethane ND 1000 ug/Kg 06/25/2004 09:12
4-Bromofluorobenzene 100.7 79-118 % 06/25/2004 09:12
1,2-Dichioroethane-d4 94.3 78-117 % 06/25/2004 09:12
Toluene-d8 996 77-121 % 06/25/2004 09:12

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 06/28/2004 08:11

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Sevem Trem Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP¥ 2456 Page 9 of 11



S' I lI Submission: 2004-06-0671

TRENT

Volatile Organic Compounds by 8260B (High Level)

ACC Environmental Consultants
Aftn.: Dave DeMent

7977 Capwell Drive, Suite 100
Oakland, CA 94621
Phone: (510) 638-8400 Fax; (510) 638-8404

Project: 6744-001-00 Received: 06/21/2004 15:00
1685 [ 24th St.

Compound Conc. ug/Ky Exp.Conc.; Recovery % |RPD| CtlLimits % | - Flags
LCS LCSD - LCS |LCSD | % | Rec. |RPD LCS | LCSD

Chlorobenzene 10600 11100 10000 106.0 {1110 |4.6[|61-121} 20
1,1-Dichloroethena 9420 10400 10000 94.2 1040 }9.9|65125] 20
Trichloroethene 9270 103060 10000 827 103.0 }10.5] 74-134| 20 |
Surrogates(s) 1
4-Bromofluorobenzene 257 253 250 102.8 |101.2 79-118 |
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 226 250 250 80.4 100.0 8-117
Toluene-d8 255 261 250 102.0 (104.4 77121

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 06/28/2004 08:14

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Severn Trent Plo " Tel 925484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 10 of 11
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Submission: 2004-06-0671

Volatile Organic Compounds by 8260B (High Level)

ACC Environmental Consultants
Attn.: Dave DeMent

7977 Capwell Drive, Suite 100
Oakland, CA 94621
Phone: {510) 638-8400 Fax: (510) 638-8404

Project: 6744-001-00

1685 / 24th St.

Analysis Flag
Irn

A part of Severn Trent Pl

Reporting limits raised due to high level of non-target analyte materials.

Severn Trent Laboratories, inc.

STL San Francisco - 1220 Quarry Lane, Pieasanton, GA 94566
Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stkinc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

Received: 06/21/2004 15:00

06/28/2004 08:11

Page 11 of 11




S! I IL Submission: 2004-06-0671

TI\ENT

Halogenated Volatile Organic Compounds by 8021B/8260B

ACC Environmental Consultants
Attn.: Dave DeMent

7977 Capwell Drive, Suite 100
Oakland, CA 94621
Phone: (510) 638-8400 Fax: (510) 638-8404

Project. 6744-001-00 Received: 06/21/2004 15:00
1685 / 24th St.

Samples Reported

TBS-W 06/18/2004 10:00 Water 14

TB6-W 06/18/2004 11:40 Water 15
TB7-W 06/18/2004 12:15 Water 16
TB9-W 06/18/2004 13:50 Water 18
TB10-W 06/18/2004 14:40 Water 19
SS-1-w 06/18/2004 10:45 Water 20
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 06/28/2004 12:37

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
ApartolSovem TrontPle Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 1 of 23



TRENT

Halogenated Volatile Organic Compounds by 8§021B/8260B

A part of Severn Trem Pic

ACC Environmental Consultants

Attn.: Dave DeMent

7977 Capwell Drive, Suite 100
Oakland, CA 94621
Phone: (510) 638-8400 Fax: (510) 638-8404

Project: 6744-001-00
1685 [ 24th St.

Submission: 2004-06-0671 X

Received: 06/21/2004 15:00

Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 = www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Dichlorodiflucromethane ND 1.0 ug/L 1.00 | 08/26/2004 18:29
Vinyl chioride ND 0.50 ug/L. 1.00 | 06/26/2004 18:29
Chloroethane ND 1.0 ug/L. 1.00 | 06/26/2004 18:29

_| Trichlorofluoromethane ND 1.0 ug/L 1.00 | 06/26/2004 18:29
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 0.50 ug/l 1.00 | 06/26/2004 18:29
Methylene chloride ND 5.0 ugfL 1.00 } 06/26/2004 18:29
trans-t,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 068/26/2004 18:29
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 [ 06/26/2004 18:29
1,1-Dichloroethane ND .50 ug/L 1.00 { 06/26/2004 18:29
Chloroform ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 06/26/2004 18:20
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 06/26/2004 18:29
Carbon tetrachloride ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 06/26/2004 18:29
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 06/26/2004 18:29
Trichloroethene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 06/26/2004 18:29
1.2-Dichloropropane ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 06/26/2004 18:29
Bromodichloromethane ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 06/26/2004 18:29
2-Chloroethylvinyl ether ND 0.50 ug/L. 1.00 | 06/26/2004 18:29
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 06/26/2004 18:29
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.50 ug/l. 1.00 | 06/26/2004 18:29
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 06/26/2004 18:29
Tetrachioroethene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 1 06/26/2004 18:29
Dibromochloromethane ND 0.50 ug/l 1.00 | 06/26/2004 18:29
Chlorobenzene ND 0.50 ug/L. 1.00 | 06/26/2004 18:29
Bromoform ND 2.0 ugfL 1.00 | 06/26/2004 18:29
1,1.2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 06/26/2004 18:29
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 06/26/2004 18:29
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.50 uglL 1.00 | 06/26/2004 18:29
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.50 ug/L. 1.00 | 06/26/2004 18:29
Trichlorotrifluorcethane ND 10.50 ugfL 1.00 | 06/26/2004 18:28 |
Chloromethane ND 1.0 ug/L 1.00 | 06/26/2004 18:29

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 06/28/2004 12:37
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 84566
Page 2 of 23



STI Submission: 2004-06-0671

TRENT

Halogenated Volatile Organic Compounds by 8021B/8260B

ACC Environmental Consultants
Aftn.: Dave DeMent

7977 Capwell Drive, Suite 100
Oakland, CA 94621
Phane: (510) 638-8400 Fax: (510) 638-3404

Froject: 6744-001-00 Received: 06/21/2004 15:00
1685 / 24th St.

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Bromomethane ND 1.0 ug/L 1.00 | 06/26/2004 18:29
Surrogate(s)
4-Bromofluorobenzene 99.7 79-118 |% 1.00 | 06/26/2004 18:29
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 9.7 78-117  |% -1.00 | 06/26/2004 1829
Toluene-dg 103.7 77-121 % 1.00 | 06/26/2004 18:29

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 06/26/2004 12:37

STL San Francisco = 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Sevem Trent Plc Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 3 of 23




S' I 'L Submission: 2004-06-0671

TRENT

Halogenated Volatile Organic Compounds by 8021B/8260B

ACC Environmental Consultants
Atltn.: Dave DeMent

7977 Capwell Drive, Suite 100
Oakland, CA 94621
Phone: (510) 638-8400 Fax: (510) 638-8404

Project: 6744-001-00 Recsived: 06/21/2004 15:00
1685 / 24th St. :

Compound Conc. ' |RL tUnit Dilution Analyzed Flag |
Dichlorodifluoremethane ND 1.0 ug/L 1.00 | 06/26/2004 18:56
Vinyl chioride ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 06/26/2004 18.56
Chicroethane IND 1.0 ug/l 1.00 | 06/26/2004 18:56
Trichlorofluoromethane ND 1.0 ug/l 1.00 | 06/26/2004 18:56
1,1-Dichlorogthene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 06/26/2004 18:56
Methylene chloride ND 5.0 ug/L 1.00 | 06/26/2004 18:56
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 068/26/2004 18:56
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 06/26/2004 18:56
1,1-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 06/26/2004 18:56
Chloroform ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 06/26/2004 18:56
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 0.50 ugfL 1.00 | 06/26/2004 18:56
Carbon tetrachloride - ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 06/26/2004 18:56
1,2-Dichlorosthane ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 06/26/2004 18:56
Trichloroethene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 06/26/2004 18:56
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 06/26/2004 18:56
Bromodichloromethane ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 § 06/26/2004 18:56
2-Chloroethylvinyl ether ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 06/26/2004 18:56
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 06/26/2004 18:56
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 06/26/2004 18.56
1,1,2-Trichloroethane _ ND 0.50 ug/lL 1.00 | 06/26/2004 18:56
Tetrachloroethene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 06/26/2004 18:56
Dibromochloromethane ND 0.50 ugfL 1.00 | 06/26/2004 18:56
Chlorobenzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 06/26/2004 18:56
Bromoform ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 06/26/2004 18:56
1.1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 06/26/2004 18:56
1,3-Dichiorobenzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 06/26/2004 18:56
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 06/26/2004 18:56
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 06/26/2004 18:56
Trichlorotriflucroethane ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 06/26/2004 18:56
Chloromethane ND 1.0 ug/L 1.00 | 06/26/2004 18:56

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 06/28/2004 12:37

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Sevarn Trers Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2456 Page 4 of 23



STL Submission: 2004-06-0671

TRENT

Hélogenated Volatile Organic Compounds by 8021B/8260B

ACC Environmental Consultants
Aitn.: Dave DeMent

7977 Capwell Drive, Suite 100
Oakland, CA 94621
Phone: (510} 638-8400 Fax: (510) 638-8404

Project: 6744-001-00 Received:. 06/21/2004 15:00
1685 / 24th St.

Compound ' Conc. RL | Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Bromomethane ND 1.0 ug/L 1.00 | 06/26/2004 18:56
Surrogate(s)
4-Bromofiuorobenzene 96.2 79-118 % 1.00 | 06/26/2004 18:56
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 g2.5 78-117  |% 1.00 | 06/26/2004 18:56
Toluene-d8 101.9 77-121 % 1.00 ) 06/26/2004 18:56
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 06/28/2004 12:37

STL San Francisco* 1220 Quarry Lans, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A partof Savem Trent Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 5 of 23



SEVERN
TRENT

A part of Sevem Trent Pic

STL

Submission: 2004-06-0671

Halogenated Volatile Organic Compounds by 8021B/8260B

ACC Environmental Consultants

Attn.: Dave DeMent

7977 Capwell Drive, Suite 100

Oakland, CA 94621

Phone: (510) 638-8400 Fax: (510) 638-8404

Project: 6744-001-00
1685 / 24th St.

Received: 06/21/2004 15:00

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag |
Dichlorodifluoromethane ND 10 ug/L 10.00 | 06/26/2004 19:22
Vinyl chloride ND 5.0 ugiL. 10.00 | 06/26/2004 19:22
Chloroethane ND 10 ug/L 10.00 | 06/26/2004 19:22
Trichlorofluoromethane ND 10 ug/t. 10.00 | 08/26/2004 19:22
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 5.0 ug/L 10.00 { 06/26/2004 19:22
.| Methylene chloride ND 50 ug/L. 10.00 | 06/26/2004 19:22

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 5.0 ug/L 10.00 | 06/26/2004 19:22
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 5.0 ug/L 10.00 | 06/26/2004 19:22
1,1-Dichioroethane ND 5.0 ug/L 10.00 | 06/26/2004 19:22
Chloroform ND 5.0 ug/L 10.00 | 06/26/2004 19:22
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 5.0 ug/L 10.00 | 06/26/2004 19:22
Carbon tetrachloride ND 5.0 ug/L 10.00 | 06/26/2004 19:22
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 5.0 ugfiL 10.00 | 06/26/2004 19:22
Trichloroethene ND 5.0 ug/L 10.00 | 06/26/2004 19:22
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 5.0 ug/L 10.00 { 06/26/2004 19:22
Bromodichioromethane ND 5.0 ug/L 10.00 | 06/26/2004 19:22
2-Chloroethylvinyl ether ND 5.0 ug/L 10.00 | 06/26/2004 19:22
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 5.0 ug/L 10.00 | 06/26/2004 19:22
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 5.0 ug/L 10.00 | 06/26/2004 19:22
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 5.0 ug/l. 10.00 | 06/26/2004 19:22
Tetrachloroethene ND 5.0 ug/L 10.00 | 06/26/2004 19:22
Dibromochloromethane ND 5.0 ug/l. 10.00 | 06/26/2004 19:22
Chlorobenzene ND 5.0 ug/L 10.00 | 06/26/2004 19:22
Bromaoform ND 20 ug/L 10.00 | 06/26/2004 19:22
1,1,2,2-Tetrachioroethane ND 5.0 ug/L 10.00 | 06/26/2004 19:22
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 5.0 ug/L 10.00 | 06/26/2004 19:22
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 5.0 ug/L 10.00 | 06/26/2004 19:22
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 5.0 ugfL 10.00 | 06/26/2004 19:22
Trichlorotrifluoroethane ND 5.0 ug/L 10.00 | 06/26/2004 19:22

Severn Trent Laboratories, inc. 06/28/2004 12:37

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 6 of 23



'ERN S' l ‘I Submission: 2004-06-0671

Halogenated Volatile Organic Compounds by 8021B/8260B

ACC Environmental Consultants
Aftn.: Dave DeMent

7977 Capwell Drive, Suite 100
Oakland, CA 94621
Phone: {510) 638-8400 Fax: (510) 638-8404

Project: 6744-001-00 Received: 06/21/2004 15:00
1685 / 24th St.

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Chloromethane ND 10 ug/L 10.00 | 06/26/2004 19:22
Bromomethane ND 10 ug/L 10.00 | 06/26/2004 19:22
Surrogate(s)
4-Bromofluorobenzene 100.9 79-118 % 10.00 | 06/26/2004 18:22
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 94.7 78-117 Y 10.00 | 06/26/2004 19:22
Toluene-d8 99.4 77-121 % 10.00 | 06/26/2004 18:22
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 0672812004 12:37

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Severn Trent P Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stkinc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 7 of 23




SEVERN

TRENT

A part of Sevem Trent Pic

STL

-

Submission: 2004-06-0671

Halogenated Volatile Organic Compounds by 8021B/8260B

ACC Environmental Consuitants

Attn.: Dave DeMent

7977 Capwell Drive, Suite 100

Oakland, CA 94621

Phone: (510) 638-8400 Fax: (510) 638-8404

Project: 6744-001-00
1685 / 24th St.

Received: 06/21/2004 15:00

Unit

Compound Conc. RL Dilution Analyzed Flag |
Dichlorodiflucromethane ND 10 ug/L 10.00 | 06/27/2004 12:18
Vinyl chioride ND 5.0 ug/L 10.00 | 06/27/2004 19:18
Chloroethane ND 10 ug/L 10.00 | 06/27/2004 19:18
Trichlorofluoromethane ND 10 ug/L 10.00 | 06/27/2004 19:18
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 5.0 ug/L 10.00 | 06/27/2004 19:18
Methylene chloride ND 50 ug/L 10.00 | 06/27/2004 19:18
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 5.0 ug/L 10.00 | 06/27/2004 19:18
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 5.0 ug/L 10.00 | 06/27/2004 19:18
1,1-Dichloroethane ND 5.0 ug/L 10.00 | 06/27/2004 19:18
Chloroform ND 5.0 ugiL 10.00 | 06/27/2004 19:18
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 5.0 ug/L 10.00 | 06/27/2004 19:18
Carbon tetrachloride ND 5.0 ug/L 10.00 | 06/27/2004 19:18
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 5.0 ug/L 10.00 | 06/27/2004 19:18
Trichloroethene ND 5.0 ug/L 10.00 | 06/27/2004 19:18
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 5.0 ug/L 10.00 | 06/27/2004 19:18
Bromodichloromethane ND 5.0 ug/L 10.00 | 06/27/2004 19:18
2-Chloroethylvinyl ether ND 5.0 ug/L 10.00 | 06/27/2004 19:18
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 5.0 ug/L 10.00 | 06/27/2004 19:18
¢is-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 5.0 ug/L 10.00 | 06/27/2004 19:18
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 5.0 ug/L 10.00 [ 06/27/2004 19:18
Tetrachloroethene ND 5.0 ug/L 10.00 | 06/27/2004 19:18
Dibromochioromethane ND 5.0 ug/L 10.00 | 06/27/2004 19:18
Chlorobenzene ND 5.0 ug/L 10.00 | 06/27/2004 19:18
Bromoform ND 20 ug/L 10.00 | 06/27/2004 19:18
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 5.0 ug/L 10.00 | 06/27/2004 19:18
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 5.0 ug/L 10.00 | 06/27/2004 19:18
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 5.0 ugfl 10.00 | 06/27/2004 19:18
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 5.0 ugfl 10.00 | 06/27/2004 19:18
Trichlorotrifluoroathane ND 5.0 ug/L 10.00 | 06/27/2004 19:18
Chloromethane ND 10 ug/L 10.00 | 06/27/2004 19:18

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 06/26/2004 12:37

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-Inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

Page 8 of 23



Halogenated Volatile Organic Compounds by 8021B/8260B

ACC Environmental Consultants
Aftn.: Dave DeMent

7977 Capwell Drive, Suite 100
Oakland, CA 94621
Phone: (510) 638-8400 Fax: (510) 638-8404

Project: 6744-001-00
' 1685 / 24th St.

Submission: 2004-06-0671

Received: 06/21/2004 15:00

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag

Bromomethane ND 10 ug/L 10.00 | 06/27/2004 19:18
Surrogate(s)

4-Bromofluorobenzene 88.2 79-118  |% 10.00 | 06/27/2004 19:18

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 89.9 78-117 % 10.00 | 06/27/2004 19:18

Toluene-d8 92.2 77-121 % 10.00 | 06/27/2004 19:18

A part of Sevem Tront Plc

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

06/28/2004 12:37

Page 9 of 23



SEVERN S Submission: 2004-06-0671

Halogenated Volatile Organic Compounds by 8021B/8260B

ACC Environmental Consultants
Attn.: Dave DeMent

7977 Capwell Drive, Suite 100
Oakland, CA 94621
Phone: (510) 638-8400 Fax: (510} 638-8404

Project: 6744-001-00 Received: 06/21/2004 15:00
1685 / 24th St.

Compound Conc. RL Unit ‘Dilution Analyzed Flag
Dichlorodifluoromethane ND 200 ug/L. 200.00 | 06/27/2004 19:52
Vinyl chloride ND 100 ugrl 200.00 | 06/27/2004 19:52
Chioroethane ND 200 ug/t 200.00 [ 06/27/2004 19:52
Trichlorofluoromethane ND 200 ug/t 200.00 | 06/27/2004 19:52
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 100 ug/L 200.00 { 06/27/2004 19:52
Methylene chloride ND 1000 ug/L 200.00 | 06/27/2004 19:52
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 100 ug/L 200.00 | 06/27/2004 19:52
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 100 ug/l 200.00 | 06/27/2004 19:52
1,1-Dichloroethane ND 100 ug/L 200.00 | 06/27/2004 19:52
Chloroform ND 100 ug/L '200.00 | 06/27/2004 19:52
1.1, 1-Trichloroethane ND 100 ug/L. 200.00 | 06/27/2004 19:52
Carbon tetrachloride ND 100 ug/L 200.00 | 06/27/2004 19:52
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 100 ug/L 200.00 | 06/27/2004 19:52
Trichloroethene ND 100 ug/L 200.00 | 06/27/2004 19:52
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 100 ug/L. 200.00 | 06/27/2004 19:52
Bromodichloromethane ND 100 ug/t 200.00 | 06/27/2004 19:52
2-Chlorosthylvinyl ether ND 100 ug/L 200.00 | 06/27/2004 19:52
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 100 ug/L 200.00 | 06/27/2004 19:52
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 100 ug/L 200,00 | 06/27/2004 19:52
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 100 ugfL 200.00 | 06/27/2004 19:52
Tetrachloroethene ND 100 ug/L 200.00 | 06/27/2004 19:52
Dibromochloromethane ND 100 ug/L 200.00 | 06/27/2004 19:52
Chlorobenzene ND 100 ug/lL. 200.00 | 06/27/2004 19:52
Bromoform ND 400 ug/L 200.00 | 06/27/2004 19:52
1,1,2,2-Tetrachlorosathans ND 100 ug/L 200.00 | 06/27/2004 19:52
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 100 ug/L 200.00 | 06/27/2004 19:52
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 100 ug/L 200.00 [ 06/27/2004 19:52
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 100 ugfit 200.00 | 06/27/2004 19:52
Trichlorotrifluoroethane ND 100 ug/L 200.00 | 06/27/2004 19:52

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 06/26/2004 12:37

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94586
A part of Sevem Trent Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP#¥ 2496 Page 10 of 23




STI Submission: 2004-06-0671

[PINT

Halogenated Volatile Organic Compounds by 8021B/8260B

ACC Environmental Consultants
Attn.: Dave DeMent

7977 Capwell Drive, Suite 100
Oakland, CA 94621
Phone: (510) 638-8400 Fax: (510) 638-8404

Project: 6744-001-00 Received: 06/21/2004 15:00
1685 / 24th St.

Compound Conc. RL Unit Ditution Analyzed Flag
Chloromethane ND 200 ug/L 200.00 | 06/27/2004 19:52
Bromomethane ND 200 ug/L 200.00 | 06/27/2004 19:52
Surrogate(s)
4-Bromofluorobenzene 91.4 79-118  |% 200.00 | 06/27/2004 19:52
1,2-Dichloroethane-dd4 91.0 78-117 % 200.00 } 06/27/2004 19:52
Toluene-d8 87.8 77121 |% 200.00 | 06/27/2004 19:52
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 06/28/2004 12:37

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A pari of Sevem Trent Plc Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 11 of 23




A part of Savern Trent Pic

STL

Submission: 2004-06-0671

Halogenated Volatile Organic Compounds by 8021B/8260B

ACC Environmental Consultants

Attn.: Dave DeMent

7977 Capwell Drive, Suite 100

Oakland, CA 94621

Phone: (510) 638-8400 Fax: (510) 638-8404

Project: 6§744-001-00
1685 f 24th St.

Received:; 06/21/2004 15:00

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Dichlorodifluoromethane ND 50 ug/L 50.00 | 06/25/2004 21:27
Vinyl chloride ND 25 ug/L 50.00 [ 06/25/2004 2127
Chiloroethane ND 50 ug/L 50.00 | 06/25/2004 21:27
Trichlorofluoromethane ND 50 ug/L 50.00 | 06/25/2004 21:27
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 25 ug/L 50.00 | 06/25/2004 21:27
Methylene chloride ND 250 ug/L 50.00 | 06/25/2004 21:27
trans-1,2-Dichioroethene ND 25 ug/L 50.00 | 06/25/2004 21:27
‘cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 25 ug/L 50.00 | 06/25/2004 21:27
1,1-Dichloroethane ND 25 ug/L 50.00 | 06/25/2004 21:27
Chloroform ND 25 ug/t 50.00 | 06/25/2004 21:27
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 25 ug/L 50.00 | 06/25/2004 21:27
Carbon tetrachloride ND 25 ug/L 50.00 | 06/25/2004 21:27
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 25 ugi. 50.00 | 06/25/2004 21:27
Trichloroethene ND 25 ug/L 50.00 | 06/25/2004 21:27
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 25 ug/L 50.00 [ 06/25/2004 21:27
Bromodichloromethane ND 25 ug/lL 50.00 | 06/25/2004 21:27 |
2-Chloroethylvinyl ether ND 25 ug/L 50.00 | 06/25/2004 21:27 |
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 25 ug/L 50.00 | 06/25/2004 21:27
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 25 ug/L 50.00 | 08/25/2004 2127
1.,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 25 ug/L 50.00 | 06/25/2004 21:27
Tetrachioroethens ND 25 ug/L S50.00 | 06/25/2004 21:27
Dibromochloromethane ND 25 ug/l 50.00 | 06/25/2004 21:27
Chlorobenzene ND 25 ug/L 50.00 | 06/25/2004 21:27
Bromoform ND 100 ug/L 50.00 | 06/25/2004 21:27
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 25 ug/L 50.00 | 06/25/2004 21:27
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 25 ug/L 50.00 | 06/25/2004 21:27
1.4-Dichlorobenzene ND 25 ug/L 50.00 | 06/25/2004 21:27
1.2-Dichlorchenzene ND 25 ug/L 50.00 | 06/25/2004 21:27
Trichlorotrifluoreethane ND 25 ug/l. 50.00 | 06/25/2004 21:27

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 06/28/2004 12:37

STL San Francisco* 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 12 of 23



SEVERN STI
TI\II\T

Submission: 2004-06-0671

Halogenated Volatile Organic Compounds by 8021B/8260B

ACC Environmental Consultants

Attn.: Dave DeMent

7977 Capwell Drive, Suite 100

Oakland, CA 94621

Phone: (510) 638-8400 Fax: (510) 638-8404

Project: 6744-001-00
1685 f 24th St.

Received: 06/21/2004 15:00

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag

Chioromethane ND 50 ug/L 50.00 | 06/25/2004 21:27

Bromomethane ND 50 ug/L 50.00 | 06/25/2004 21:27
Surrogate(s)

4-Bromofluorobenzene 108.0 79-118  |% 50.00 | 06/25/2004 21:27

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 118.3 78-117 % 50.00 | 06/25/2004 21:27| sh

Toluene-d8 111.2 77-121 % 50.00 | 06/25/2004 21.27

Sevemn Trent Laboratories, Inc.
STL San Francisco * 1226 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

A part of Sevem Trent Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

06/28/2004 12:37

Page 13 of 23



S' I 'I Submission: 2004-06-0671

TRENT

Halogenated Volatile Organic Compounds by 8021B/8260B

ACC Environmental Consultants
Aftn.: Dave DeMent

7977 Capwell Drive, Suite 100
Oakland, CA 94621
Phone: (510) 638-8400 Fax: (510) 638-8404

Project: 6744-001-00 Received: 06/21/2004 15:00
1685 / 24th St

Compound Conc, RL Unit Analyzed Flag

Dichlorodifluoromathane ND 1.0 ug/L 06/25/2004 15:04
Vinyl chloride ND 0.5 ug/L 06/25/2004 15:04
Chloroethane ND 1.0 ugiL 06/25/2004 15:04
Trichlorofluoromethane ND 1.0 ug/L 06/25/2004 15:04
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 05 ug/L 06/25/2004 15.04
Methylene chloride ND 50 ug/L 06/25/2004 15:04
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 05 ug/L 06/25/2004 15:04
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.5 ug/L 06/25/2004 15:04
1,1-Dichlorogthane ND 0.5 ug/L 06/25/2004 15:04
Chloroform ND 0.5 ug/L 06/25/2004 15:04
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 0.5 ug/L 06/25/2004 15:04
Carbon tetrachloride ND 0.5 ug/L 06/25/2004 15:04
1.2-Dichloroethane ND 0.5 -} ug/L 06/25/2004 15.04
Trichloroethene ND 0.5 ug/L 06/25/2004 15:04
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 0.5 ug/L 06/25/2004 15:04
Bromodichloromethane ND 0.5 ug/L 06/25/2004 15:04
2-Chioroethylvinyl ether ND 0.5 ug/L 06/25/2004 15:04
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 05 ug/L 06/25/2004 15:04
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.5 ug/L 06/25/2004 15:04
1,1,2-Trichloroathane ND 05 ug/L 06/25/2004 15:04
Tetrachioroethene ND 0.5 ug/L 06/25/2004 15:04
Dibromochleromethane ND 0.5 ug/L 06/25/2004 15:04
Chlorobenzene ND 0.5 ugiL 06/25/2004 15:04
Bromoform ND 20 ug/L 06/25/2004 15:04
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 0.5 ugiL 06/25/2004 15:04
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.5 ugfL 06/25/2004 15:04
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.5 ugrL 06/25/2004 15:04
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.5 ug/L 06/25/2004 15:04
Trichlorotrifluoroethane ND 0.5 ug/L 06/25/2004 15:04
Chloromethane ND 1.0 ug/L 06/25/2004 15.04

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 06/28/2004 12:37

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, GA 94566
A part i Savem Trent Ple Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 14 of 23




SEVERN S"l 'I Submission: 2004-06-0671
TRENT ‘

Halogenated Volatile Organic Compounds by 8021B/8260B

ACC Environmental Consultants
Attn.: Dave DeMent

7977 Capwell Drive, Suite 100
QOakland, CA 94621
Phone: {510} 638-8400 Fax: (510) 638-3404

Project: 6744-001-00 Received: 06/21/2004 15:00
1685 / 24th St.

Compound Conc, RL Unit Analyzed Flag
Bromomethane ND 1.0 ug/L 06/25/2004 15:04
4-Bromofluorchenzene 106.2 79-118 % 06/25/2004 15:04
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 115.3 78-117 % 06/25/2004 15:04
Toluene-d8 109.3 77121 % 06/25/2004 15.04

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 06/26/2004 12:37

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
& part of Sevom Trent Fic Tel 025 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 15 of 23




SEVERN

S_’ l ’L Submission: 2004-06-0671

Halogenated Volatile Organic Compounds by 8021B/8260B

ACC Envirenmental Consultants
Attn.: Dave DeMent

7977 Capwell Drive, Suite 100
Oakland, CA 94621
Phone: (510) 638-8400 Fax: (510) 638-8404

Project: 6744-001-00 Received: 06/21/2004 15:00
1685 / 24th St.

A parl of Severn Trent Pl

Compound Conc. RL Unit Analyzed Flag |
Bromodichloromethane ND 0.5 ug/L 06/26/2004 09:55
Bromoform ND 2.0 ug/L 06/26/2004 09:55
Bromomethane ND 1.0 ug/L. 06/26/2004 09:55
Carbon tetrachloride ND 0.5 ug/L 06/26/2004 09:55
Chlorobenzene ND 0.5 ug/l. 06/26/2004 09:55
Chloroethane ND 1.0 ug/L 06/26/2004 09:55
2-Chloroethylvinyl ether ND 0.5 ug/L 06/26/2004 09:55
Chloroform ND 0.5 ugflL 06/26/2004 09:55
Chloromethane ND 1.0 ug/l. 06/26/2004 09:55
Dibromochloromethane ND 0.5 ug/L 06/26/2004 09:55
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.5 ug/L 06/26/2004 09:55
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.5 ug/L 06/26/2004 09:55
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.5 ug/L 06/26/2004 09:55
Dichlorodiflucromethane ND 1.0 ug/L 06/26/2004 09:55
1,1-Dichlorocethane ND 0.5 ug/L 06/26/2004 09:55
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.5 ug/L 06/26/2004 09:55
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 0.5 ug/L 06/26/2004 09:55
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.5 ugil 06/26/2004 09:55
trans-~1,2-Dichioroethene ND 0.5 ug/L 06/26/2004 09:55
1.2-Dichlorapropane ND 0.5 ug/L 06/26/2004 09:55
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.5 ug/L 06/26/2004 09:55
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.5 ug/L 06/26/2004 09:55
Methylene chioride ND 5.0 ugf_ 06/26/2004 09:55
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 0.5 ug/lL 06/26/2004 09:55
Tetrachloroethene ND 0.5 ug/l 06/26/2004 09:55
1,1,1-Trichloroathane ND 0.5 ug/L 06/26/2004 09:55
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 0.5 ug/L 06/26/2004 09:55
Trichloroethene ‘ ND 0.5 ug/L 06/26/2004 09:55
Trichloroflucromethane ND 1.0 ug/l 06/26/2004 09:55
Ttichlorotriflucroethane ND 0.5 ug/L 06/26/2004 09:55
Vinyl chloride ND 0.5 ug/L 06/26/2004 09:55

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 06/28/2004 12:37

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 16 of 23



SEVERN S' I 'I Submission: 2004-06-0671
TRENT

Halogenated Volatile Organic Compounds by 8021B/8260B

ACC Environmental Consultants
Aftn.: Dave DeMent

7977 Capwell Drive, Suite 100
Oakland, CA 94621
Phone: (510} 638-8400 Fax: (510) 638-8404

Project: 6744-001-00 Received: 06/21/2004 15:00
1685 /7 24th St.

Compound Conc. RL Unit Analyzed Flag
Surrogates(s)
4-Bromofluorobenzene 94.4 79-118 % 06/26/2004 09:55
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 88.2 78-117 % 06/26/2004 09:55
Toluene-d8 99.6 77121 % 06/26/2004 09:55

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 06/28/2004 12:37

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Servem Trant Ple Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 17 of 23




SEVERN S' ' ‘I Submission: 2004-06-0671

TRENT

Halogenated Volatile Organic Compounds by 8021B/8260B

ACC Environmental Consultants
Attn.: Dave DeMent

7977 Capwell Drive, Suite 100
Oakland, CA 94621
Phone: (610) 638-8400 Fax: (510) 638-8404

Project: 6744-001-00 Received: 06/21/2004 15:00
1685 / 24th St.

Compound Conc. RL Unit Analyzed Flag |
Bromodichloromethane ND 0.5 ug/L 06/27/2004 10:50
Bromoform ND 20 ug/L 06/27/2004 10:50
Bromometharne ND 1.0 ug/L 06/27/2004 10:50
Carbon tetrachloride ND 0.5 ug/L 06/27/2004 10:50
Chlorobenzene ND 0.5 ug/L 06/27/2004 10:50
Chloroethane . ND 1.0 ug/l. 06/27/2004 10:50
2-Chloroethylvinyl ether ND 0.5 ug/L 06/27/2004 10:50
Chioroform ND 0.5 ug/L 06/27/2004 10:50
Chloromethane ND 1.0 ug/L 06/27/2004 10:50
Dibromochloromethane ND 0.5 ug/L 06/27/2004 10:50
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.5 ug/L 06/27/2004 10:50
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.5 ug/L 06/27/2004 10:50
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.5 ugil 06/27/2004 10:50
Dichlorodifluoromethane ND 1.0 ug/L 06/27/2004 10:50
1,1-Dichloroethane ND 0.5 ug/L 06/27/2004 10:50
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.5 ug/L 06/27/2004 10:50
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 0.5 ug/L 06/27/2004 10:50
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.5 ug/L 06/27/2004 10:50
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.5 ug/L 06/27/2004 10:50
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 0.5 ug/L 06/27/2004 10:50
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.5 ug/L 06/27/2004 10:50
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.5 ug/L 06/27/2004 10:50
Methylene chloride ND 50 ugrL 06/27/2004 10:50
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 0.5 ugrL 06/27/2004 10:50
Tetrachloroethene ND 0.5 ug/L 06/27/2004 10:50
1,1,1-Trichloroethane . ND 0.5 ug/t. 06/27/2004 10:50
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 0.5 ug/L. 06/27/2004 10:50
Trichloroethene ND 0.5 ug/L 06/27/2004 10:50
Trichlorofluoromethane ND 1.0 ug/L 06/27/2004 10:50
Trichlorotrifluorosthane ND 0.5 ug/L. 06/27/2004 10:50
Viny! chloride ND 0.5 ug/L 06/27/2004 10:50

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 06/28/2004 12:37

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Sevem Trent Ple Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 18 of 23



STL

Halogenated Volatile Organic Compounds by 8021B/8260B

ACC Environ

mental Consultants

Atin.: Dave DeMent

7977 Capwell Drive, Suite 100

Oakland, CA
Phone: {510)

94621
638-8400 Fax: (510) 638-8404

Project: 6744-001-00
1685 / 24th St.

Submission: 2004-06-0671

Received: 06/21/2004 15:00

Compound Conc. RL Unit Analyzed Flag
Surrogates(s)

4-Bromoflucrobenzene 87.8 79-118 % 06/27/2004 10:50
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 97.4 78-117 % 06/27/2004 10:50
Toluene-d8 92.2 77-121 % 06/27/2004 10:50

A part of Sevem Trent Pic

Severn Trent Labaratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quary Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sthinc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

06/28/2004 12:37

Page 19 of 23



SEVERN STI
I[\ CNT

Halogenated Volatile Organic Compounds by 8021B8/3260B

ACC Environmantal Consultants

Atin.: Dave DeMent

7977 Capwell Drive, Suite 100

Qakland, CA 94621

Phone: (510} 638-8400 Fax: (510) 638-8404

Project: 6744-001-00
1685 / 24th St.

Submission: 2004-06-0671

Received: 06/21/2004 15:00

-

Sevemn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

A part of Sevemn Trent Ple

Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

Compound Conc. uQIL Exp.Conc.{ Recovery% {RPD| CtrlLimits % Flags
LCS LCSD LCS LCSD | % | Rec. |RPD| LCS [ LCSD

1,1-Dichloroethene 17.7 19.8 20.0 88.5 99.0 11.2] 65-125| 20

Trichlorcethene 20.0 21.2 20.0 100.0 1106.0 |58 74-134| 20

Chlorobenzene 19.9 21.2 20.0 99.5 106.0 |6.3]|61-121] 20

Surrogates(s)

4-Bromoflucrobenzene 523 537 500 106.6 |107.4 79-118

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 578 583 500 1156 |116.6 78-117

Toluene-d8 552 545 500 111.8 |109.0 77-121
|
1

06/28/2004 12:37

Page 20 of 23



SEVERN STI
TRENT

Submission: 2004-06-0671

Halogenated Volatile Organic Compounds by 8021B/8260B

ACC Environmental Consultants

Atin.: Dave DeMent

7977 Capwell Drive, Suite 100

Qakland, CA 94621

Phone: (510) 638-8400 Fax: (510) 638-8404

Project: 6744-001-00
1685 / 24th St.

Received: 06/21/2004 15:00

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco* 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

A part of Sevem Trent Ple

Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

Compound Conc. ug/L Exp.Conc.| Recovery % |RPD} Cirl.Limits % Flags

LCS LCSD LCS LCSD | % | Rec. |RPD| LCS | LCSD
Chlorobenzene 205 204 20 102.5 |102.0 |0.5]|61-121] 20
1,1-Dichloroethene 16.0 16.6 20 80.0 83.0 3.7|65-125] 20
Trichloroethene 19.0 185 20 95.0 92.5 27| 74134] 20
Surrogates(s)
4-Bromofluorobenzene 470 491 500 94.0 98.2 79-118
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 441 406 500 88.2 81.2 78117
Toluene-d8 505 504 500 101.0 |100.8 77121

06/28/2004 12:37

Page 21 of 23




SEVERN

lelN

smmsa O 1 L

Submission: 2004-06-0671

Halogenated Volatile Organic Compounds by 8021B/8260B

ACC Environmental Consultants

Aftn.: Dave DeMent

7977 Capwell Drive, Suite 100

Oazkland, CA 94621

Phone: (510) 638-8400 Fax: (510) 638-8404

Project: 6744-001-00
1685 / 24th St.

Received:

06/21/2004 15:00

-

Compound Conc ug/l Exp.Conc.] Recovery % |[RPD} Ctrl.Limits % Flags
LCS LCSD LCS LCED | % | Rec. |RPD| LCS | LCSD

Chlorobenzene 17.2 19.9 20 86.0 88,5 14.6| 61-121| 20

1,1-Dichloroethene 18.2 18.8 20 91.0 894.0 3265125 20

Trichloroethene 201 20.4 20 100.5 |1020 [ 1.5)74-134} 20

Surrogates(s)

4-Bromoflucrobenzene 458 455 500 916 91.0 79-118

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 482 508 500 96.4 101.6 78-117

Toluene-dg 450 450 500 90.0 90.0 77-121

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

A pari of Bevern Trent Pk

Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1095 " www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

06/28/2004 12:37
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Halogenated Volatile Organic Compounds by 8021B/8260B

ACC Environmental Consultants
Aftn.: Dave DeMent

7977 Capwell Drive, Suite 100
Qakland, CA 94621
Phone: (510) 638-8400 Fax: (510) 638-8404

Project: 6744-001-00 Received: 06/21/2004 15:00
1685 [ 24th St.

Analysis Flag
Irn

Reporting limits raised due to high leve! of non-target analyte materials.

Result Flag
sh
Surrogate recovery was higher than QC limit due to matrix interference.

SEVERN STI Submission: 2004-06-0671
* | r RENT
|
\
\
|

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 06/28/2004 12.37
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Sevem Trent Plc Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 23 of 23
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S' I 'I Submission: 2004-06-0671

IRFNI,

Halogenated Volatile Organic Compounds by 8021B/8260B

ACC Environmental Consultants
Attn.: Dave DeMent

7977 Capwell Drive, Suite 100
Oakland, CA 94621
Phane: (510) 638-8400 Fax: {(510) 638-8404

Project: 6744-001-00 Received: 06/21/2004 15:00
1685 / 24th St.

Samples Reported

06/18/2004 08:40

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

: STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A partof Savem Trent Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2456

06/28/2004 13:17

Page 1 of




S TL Submission: 2004-06-0671

CTRENT |
Halogenated Volatile Organic Compounds by 8021B/8260B

ACC Environmental Consultants
Altn.: Dave DeMent

7977 Capwell Drive, Suite 100
Qakland, CA 94621
Phone: (510) 638-8400 Fax: (510) 638-8404

Project: 6744-001-00 Received: 06/21/2004 15:00
1685 / 24th St.

Compound 1 Conce. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag |
Dichlorodifluoromethane ND 10 ug/Kg 1.00 | 06/25/2004 14:58
Vinyl chloride ND 5.0 ug/Kg 1.00 | 06/25/2004 14:58
Chloroethane ND 5.0 ug/Kg 1.00 | 06/25/2004 14:58
Trichlorofluoromethane ND 5.0 ug/Kg 1.00 | 06/25/2004 14.:58
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 5.0 ug/Kg 1.00 | 06/25/2004 14:58
Methylene chloride ND 10 ug/Kg 1.00 | 06/25/2004 14:58
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 5.0 ug/Kg 1.00 | 06/25/2004 14:58
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 5.0 ug/Kg 1.00 | 06/25/2004 14:58
1,1-Dichloroethane ND 5.0 ug/Kg 1.00 | 06/25/2004 14:58
Chloroform ND 5.0 ug/Kg 1.00 | 06/25/2004 14:58
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 5.0 ug/Kg 1.00 | 06/25/2004 14:58
Carbon tetrachloride ND 5.0 ug/Kg 1.00 | 06/25/2004 14:58
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 5.0 ug/Kg 1.00 | 06/25/2004 1458
Trichlorosthene ND 5.0 ug/Ky 1.00 | 06/25/2004 14:58
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 5.0 ug/Kg 1.00 | 06/25/2004 14:58
Bromodichloromethane ND 5.0 ug/Kg 1.00 | 06/25/2004 14:58
2-Chloroethylvinyl ether ND 5.0 ug/Kg 1.00 | 06/25/2004 14:58
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 5.0 ug/Kg 1.00 | 06/25/2004 14:58
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 5.0 ug/Kg 1.00 | 06/25/2004 14:58
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 5.0 ug/Kg 1.00 | 06/25/2004 14:58
Tetrachloroethene ND 5.0 ug/Kg 1.00 | 06/25/2004 14:58
Dibromochleromethane ND 5.0 ugfKg 1.00 | 06/25/2004 14:58
Chlorobenzene ND 5.0 ug/Kg 1.00 | 06/25/2004 14.58
Bromoform ND 5.0 ug/Kg 1.00 | 06/25/2004 14:58
1,12, 2-Tetrachloroethane ND 5.0 ug/Kg 1.00 | 06/25/2004 14:58
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 5.0 ug/Kg 1.00 | 06/25/2004 14:58
1.4-Dichlorobenzene ND 5.0 ug/Kg 1.00 | 06/25/2004 14:58
1,2-Dichlorobenzene _ ND 5.0 ug/Kg 1.00 ] 06/25/2004 14:58
Trichlorotrifiuoroethane ND 5.0 ug/Kg 1.00 { 06/25/2004 14:58
Chloromethane ND 5.0 ug/Kg 1.00 | 06/25/2004 14:58

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 06/28/2004 13:17

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
Apart of Sever Trent Plo Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1086 * www.stkinc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2498 Page 2 of 6




SEVER N STL Submission: 2004-06-0671
| TRENT | i

Halogenated Volatile Organic Compounds by 8021B/82608

ACC Environmental Consultants
Attn.: Dave DeMent

7977 Capwell Drive, Suite 100
Qakland, CA 94621
Phone: (510) 638-8400 Fax: {510) 638-8404

Project: 6744-001-00 Received: 06/21/2004 15:00
1685 / 24th St. ;

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Bromomethane ND 5.0 ug/Kg 1.00 | 06/25/2004 14.58
Surrogate(s)
4-Bromofluorobenzene 93.2 74-121 % 1.00 | 06/25/2004 14:58
1.2-Dichloroethane-d4 96.5 70-121 % 1.00 | 06/25/2004 14:58
Toluene-d8 102.8 81-117 % 1.00 | 06/25/2004 14:58
\
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 06/28/2004 13:17

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Sevem Trent Flc Tel 925 484 1918 Fax 925 484 1086 * www.stkinc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 3 of 6




SEVER N STI Submission: 2004-06-0671
TREN ”1

Halogenated Volatile Organic Compounds by 8021B/8260B

ACC Environmental Consultants
Attn.: Dave DeMent

7977 Capwell Drive, Suite 100
Oakland, CA 94621
Phone: (510) 638-8400 Fax: (510) 638-8404

Project: 6744-001-00 Received: 06/21/2004 15:00
1685 / 24th St.

Compound - Conc. RL Unit Anzalyzed Flag
Bromodichloromethane ND 5.0 ug/Kg 06/25/2004 08:25
Bromoform ND 5.0 ug/Kg 06/25/2004 08:25
Bromomethane ND 5.0 ug/Kg 06/25/2004 08:25
Carbon tetrachloride ND 5.0 ug/kg 06/25/2004 08:25
Chlorabenzene . ND 5.0 ug/Kyg 06/25/2004 08:25
Chloroethane ND 5.0 ug/Kg 06/25/2004 08:25
2-Chloroethylviny! ether ND 5.0 ug/Kg 08/25/2004 08:25
Chloroform ND 5.0 ug/Kg 06/25/2004 08:25
Chloromethane ND 5.0 ug/Kg 06/25/2004 08:25
Dibromochloromethane ND 5.0 ug/Kg 06/25/2004 08:25
1,2-Dichlorobenzens ND 50 ug/Kg 06/25/2004 08:25
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 5.0 ug/Kg 06/25/2004 08:25
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 50 ug/Kg 06/25/2004 08:25
Dichlorodiflucromethane ND 10.0 ug/Kg 06/25/2004 08:25
1,1-Dichloroethane ND 5.0 ug/Kg 06/25/2004 08:25
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 5.0 ug/Kg 06/25/2004 08:25
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 5.0 ug/Ky 06/25/2004 08:25
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 50 ug/Kg 06/25/2004 08:25
frans-1,2-Dichloroethenes ND 5.0 ug/Kg 06/25/2004 08:25
1.2-Dichloropropane ND 5.0 ug/Kg 06/25/2004 08:25
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 5.0 ug/Kg 06/25/2004 08:25
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 5.0 -1 ug/Kg 06/25/2004 08:25
Methylene chloride ND 10.0 ug/Kg 06/25/2004 08:25
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 50 ug/Kg 06/25/2004 08:25
Tetrachloroethene ND 5.0 ug/Kg 06/25/2004 08:25
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 5.0 ug/Kg 06/25/2004 08:25
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 5.0 ug/Kg 06/25/2004 08:25
Trichloroethene ND 5.0 ugKg 06/25/2004 08:25
Trichlorofluoromethane ND 5.0 ug/Kg 06/25/2004 08:25
Trichlorotrifluoroethane ND 5.0 ug/Kg 06/25/2004 08:25
06/28/2004 13:17

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Sevam Tramt Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stHinc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 4 of 6




S TL Submission: 2004-06-0671

 TRENT |
Halogenated Volatile Organic Compounds by 8021B/8260B

ACC Environmental Consultants
Attn.: Dave DeMent

7977 Capwell Drive, Suite 100
Qakland, CA 94621
Phone: {(610) 638-8400 Fax; (510) 638-8404

Project: 6744-001-00 Received: 06/21/2004 15:00
1685 / 24th St.

Compound Conc. RL Unit Analyzed ’ Flag
Vinyl chloride ND 5.0 ug/Kyg 06/25/2004 08:25
4-Bromofluorobenzene 954 74-121 % 06/25/2004 08:25
1,2-Dichloroethane-¢4 89.9 70-121 % 06/25/2004 08:25
Toluene-d8 98.0 81-117 % - 06/25/2004 08:25

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 06/28/2004 13:97

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quany Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A partof Bevarn Trant Fic Tel 825 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 5 of 6



SEVERN S"I"I Submission: 2004-06-0671

-  TRENT |
Halogenated Volatile Organic Compounds by 8021B/3260B

ACC Environmental Consultants
Atin.: Dave DeMent

7977 Capwell Drive, Suite 100
Oakland, CA 94621
Phone: (510) 638-8400 Fax: (510) 638-8404

Project: 6744-001-00 Received: 06/21/2004 15:00
1685 / 24th St.

Compound conc, ug/Kg Exp.Conc.] Recovery % |RPD| Ctrl.Limits % Flags

LCS LCSD LCS LCSD | % | Rec. |RPD| LCS | LCSD
Chlorobenzene 98.7 94.3 100 98.7 84.3 46| 61-121] 20
1,1-Dichloroethene 796 76.4 100 79.6 76.4 41| 65-125] 20
Trichloroethene 84.2 88.9 100 84.2 38,8 54 | 74-134| 20
Surrogates(s) : |
4-Bromofluorobenzene 488 457 500 97.6 81.4 T4-121
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 422 425 500 84.4 85.0 70-121
Toluene-d8 480 494 500 96.0 98.8 81-117

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 06/28/2004 13:17

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quamry Lane, Pleasanton, GA 94566
A part of Savem Trent Pie Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stHnc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 6of 6
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S' I 'I Submission: 2004-06-0671

TRLNT

Total Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TEPH)

ACC Environmental Consultants
Attn.: Dave DeMent

7977 Capwell Drive, Suite 100
Qakland, CA 94621
Phone: (510) 638-8400 Fax: (510) 638-8404

Project: 6744-001-00 Received: 06/21/2004 15:00
1685 / 24th St.

Samples Reported

TB3-7.5° 06/18/2004 08:40 Soil 1
TB4-9.0° 06/18/2004 09:30 Soil 3
TB5-9.0° 06/18/2004 02:50 Soil 5
TB8-8.0° 06/18/2004 12:30 Soil 7
TB9-8.0° 06/18/2004 13:30 Soil 8
88-1-7.5° 06/18/2004 10:53 Sail 12
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 06/2612004 16:21

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, GA 94566
A part of Sevem Trent Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2456 Page 10f 13




TRL\TT

Total Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TEPH)

ACC Environmental Consultants
~ Attn.: Dave DeMent

- 7977 Capwell Drive, Suite 100
Oakland, CA 24621
Phone: (510) 638-8400 Fax: {510) 638-8404

Project: 6744-001-00
1685 / 24th St.

Submission: 2004-06-0671

Received: 06/21/2004 15:00

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag

Diesel 5.8 1.0 mg/Kg 1.00 | 06/25/2004 13:13| ndp

Motor Qil ND 50 mg/Kg 1.00 | 06/25/2004 13:13
Surrogate(s)

o-Terphenyl 845 60-130 % 1.00 | 06/25/2004 13:13

A part of Severn Trent Pl

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco = 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94568
Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2486

06/28/2004 16:21

Page 2 of 13




iR

Total Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TEPH)

ACC Environmental Consultants
Attn.: Dave DeMent

7977 Capwell Drive, Suite 100
Oakland, CA 94621

Phone: (510} 638-8400 Fax: (510) 638-8404

Project: 6744-001-00
1685 / 24th St

Submission: 2004-06-0671

Received: 06/21/2004 15:00

Compound Cong, RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Diesel 140 5.0 mg/Kg 5.00{ 06/24/2004 21:12 ldr
| Motor Qil 600 250 mg/Kg 5.00 | 06/24/2004 21:12
| Surrogate(s)
| o-Terphenyl NA 60-130 % 5.00 | 06/24/2004 21:12 sd
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 06/28/2004 16:21

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
£ par cf Sever Trent Ple Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 " www.stiHnc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

Page 3 of 13




SEVERN

TRENT SIL

Submission: 2004-06-0671

Total Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TEPH)

ACC Environmental Consultants
Altn,: Dave DeMent

7977 Capwell Drive, Suite 100
Oakland, CA 94621
Phone: (510) 638-8400 Fax: (510) 638-8404

Project: 6744-001-00
1685 / 24ih St.

Received: 06/21/2004 15:00

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag |

Diesel 140 1.0 mg/Kg 1.00 | 06/23/2004 17:07 | edr

Motor Qil 82 50 mg/Kg 1.00 | 06/23/2004 17:07
Surrogate(s)

o-Terphenyl 823 60-130 % 1.00 | 06/23/2004 17:07

A parl of Severn Trent Ple

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com " CA DHS ELAP# 2496

06/28/2004 16:21

Fage 4 of 13




SEVERN STI
TRENT

Total Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TEPH)

Attn.: Dave DeMent

7977 Capwell Drive, Suite 100

|

| ACC Envirenmental Consuitants
|

\

|

|

| Oakland, CA 94621

Project; 6744-001-00
| 7 1685 / 24th St.

Phone: (510) 638-8400 Fax: (510) 638-8404

Submission: 2004-06-0671

Received: 06/21/2004 15:00

Compound Conc. REL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Diesel 15 1.0 mg/Kg 1.00 { 06/24/2004 21:40 edr
Motor Qil ND 50 ma/Kg 1.00 | 06/24/2004 21:40
Surrogate(s)
o-Terphenyl 74.7 60-130 % 1.00 { 06/24/2004 21:40
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 06/28/2004 16:21
STL San Francisco = 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 84566
A partof Sevem Trent Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 5 of 13




ll{Ll\l

Total Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TEPH)

ACC Environmental Consultants
Attn.: Dave DeMent

7977 Capwell Drive, Suite 100
Oakland, CA 94621

Phone: (510) 638-8400 Fax: (510) 638-8404

Project: 6744-001-00
1685 / 24th St.

Received: 06/21/2004 15:00

Submission: 2004-06-0671

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag

Diesel 60 5.0 mg/Kg 5.00| 06/23/2004 19:25| edr

Motor Gil 420 250 mg/Kg 5.00 | 06/23/2004 19:25
Surrogate(s}

o-Terphenyl NA 60-130 % 5,00 | 06/23/2004 19:25| sd

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A partof Severn Trent Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stHnc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 6 of 13

06/28/2004 16:21




B G
FRI*I\"E

Total Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TEPH)

ACC Environmental Consultants

Attn.: Dave

DeMent

7977 Capwell Drive, Suite 100
Oakland, CA 94621

Phone: (510

Project: 674
168

)} 638-8400 Fax: (510) 638-8404

4-001-00
5 / 24th St.

Submission: 2004-06-0671

Received: 06/21/2004 15:00

A, part of Sevem Trent Plc

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

Compound Conc RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag |
Diesel 68 1.0 mg/Kg 1.00 | 06/23/2004 17:35| edr
Motor Oil 62 50 mg/Kg 1.00 | 06/23/2004 17:35
Surrogate(s)
o-Terphenyl 65.0 60-130 |% 1.00 | 06/23/2004 17:35
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 06/26/2004 16:21

Page 7 of 13




BSEVERN S I
TRENT I

Submission: 2004-06-0671

Total Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TEPH)

ACC Environmental Consultants
Attn.: Dave DeMent

7977 Capwell Drive, Suite 100
Qakland, CA 94621
Phone: (510) 638-8400 Fax: (510) 638-8404

Project: 6744-001-00
1685 / 24th St.

Received: 06/21/2004 15:00

el
Compound Conc. RL Unit Analyzed Flag |
Diesel ND 1 mg/Kg 06/22/2004 16:43
Motor Qil ND 50 mg/Kg 06/22/2004 16:43
Surrogates(s)
o-Terphenyl 89.7 60-130 % 06/22/2004 16:43
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 06/26/2004 16:21
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 84566
A part of Sevem Trem Pk Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 8 of 13



Sh‘vERN ST
11{ L

Total Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TEPH)

ACC Environmental Consultants
Attn.: Dave DeMent

7977 Capwell Drive, Suite 100
Qakland, CA 94621
Phone: (510) 638-8400 Fax: (510) 638-8404

Project: 6744-001-00
1685 / 24th St.

Submission: 2004-06-0671

Received: 06/21/2004 15:00

Compound Conc. RL Unit Analyzed Flag
Diesel ND 1 mg/Kg 06/24/2004 15:59
Motor Qil ND 50 mg/Kg 06/24/2004 15:59
Surrogates(s)
o-Terphenyl 885 60-130 % 06/24/2004 15:59
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 06/28/2004 16:21
STL San Francisco* 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Sevem Trent Pz Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2498 Page 9 of 13



SECVERN S' l 'I Submission: 2004-06-0671
TRLENT

Total Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TEPH)

ACC Environmental Consultants
Aftn.: Dave DeMent

7977 Capwell Drive, Suite 100
Qakiand, CA 94621
Phone: (510) 638-8400 Fax; (510) 638-8404

Project: 6744-001-00 Received: 06/21/2004 15:00
1685 / 24th St.

Compound Conc. mg/Kg Exp.Conc,| Recovery % |RPD} Ctrl.Limits % Flags
LCS LCSD LCS LCSD | % | Rec. [RPD| LCS | LCSD
Diesel 33.0 33.0 41.6 79.3 79.7 0.5| 60130 25
Surrogates(s)
o-Temphenyl 17.4 17.8 20.0 87.2 88.0 60-130| O
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 06/28/2004 16:21

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part o Sevum Tromt Pl Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sthinc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 10 0f 13




SEVIERN
TRENT

STL

Total Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TEPH)

ACC Environmental Consultants

Attn.: Dave

DeMent

7977 Capwoell Drive, Suite 100
Oakland, CA 94621
Phone: (510) 638-8400 Fax: (510) 638-8404

Project: 6744-001-00
1685 / 24th St.

Received:

Submission: 2004-06-0671

06/21/2004 15:00

Compound Conc. mg/Kg Exp.Conc.| Recovery % |RPD| Ctrl.Limits % Flags
LCS LCSD LCS LCSD | % { Rec. |RPD] LCS [ LCSD
D_iese! 40.6 40.0 41.8 97.1 095.2 2.0|60-130] 25
Surrogates(s)
o-Terphenyl 19.6 19.6 ' 20.0 98.2 98.1 €60-130| 0O
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 06/28/2004 t6:21
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A par of Severn Trent o Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sth-inc.com ™ CA DHS ELAP# 2496

Page 11 of 13




STL | Submission: 2004-06-0671

TRENT

Total Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TEPH)

ACC Environmental Consultants
Attn.; Dave DeMent

7977 Capweli Drive, Suite 100
Qakland, CA 94621
Phone: (510) 638-8400 Fax: (510) 638-8404

Project: 6744-001-00 Recelved: 06/21/2004 15:00
1685 7 24th St.

e
Compound Cong. mg/Kg Spk.Leve Recovery % Limits % Flags
) MS MSD Sample mg/Kg { MS MSD | RPD | Rec. RPD MS MSEB
Diesel 35.9 324 5.82 430 {700 |634 [99 60-130 25
Surrogate(s)
o-Terphenyl 194 17.5 200 (969 |87.7 60-130 0
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. : 06/28/2004 16:21

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
Apartof Sovem Tromt Pl Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com ~ CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 12 of 13



STI Submission: 2004-06-0671
TRENT )

Total Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TEPH)

ACC Environmeantal Consultants
Attn.: Dave DeMent

7977 Capwell Drive, Suite 100
Oakland, CA 94621
Phone: (510} 638-8400 Fax: (510) 638-8404

Project: 6744-001-00 Received: 06/21/2004 15:00
1685 / 24th St. :

Resuit Flag
edr

Hydrocarbon reported is in the early Diesel range, and does not
match our Diesel standard

Idr

Hydrocarbon reported is in the late Diesel range, and does not

match our Diesel standard
ndp

Hydrocarbon reported does not match the pattern of our Diesel standard
sd

Surrogate recovery not reportable due to required dilution.

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 06/28/2004 16:21
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

A part of Savem Trant Fle Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sth-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2498 Page 13 of 13




SEVERN STL Submission: 2004-06-0671
TEPH w{ Silica Gel Clean-up

ACC Envircnmental Consultants
Attn.: Dave DeMent

7977 Capwell Drive, Suite 100
Oakland, CA 94621

Phone: (510) 638-8400 Fax: {(510) 638-8404

Project: 6744-001-00 : Received: 06/21/2004 15:00
1685 / 24th St.

Samples Reported

06/18/2004 11:40

06/18/2004 12:15
06/18/2004 14:40
06/18/2004 10:45

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 06/28/2004 16:21

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Sevem Trert Fio Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 1 of 8




lRLJ\T

ACC Environmental Consultants
Attn.: Dave DeMent

7977 Capwell Drive, Suite 100
Oakland, CA 94621

Phone: (510) 628-8400 Fax: (510) 638-8404

Project: 6744-001-00
1685 / 24th St.

TEPH w/ Silica Gel Clean-up

Submission: 2004-06-0671

Received: 06/21/2004 15:00

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag |
Diesel 680 50 ug/L 1.00 | 06/23/2004 14:19 edr
Mator OQil ND 500 ug/L 1.00 | 06/23/2004 14:19
Surrogate(s)
o-Terphenyl 76.8 50-120 |% 1.00 | 06/23/2004 14:19
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 06/28/2004 16:21
8TL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Severn Trent Plc Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sll-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 2 of 8
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ACC Environmental Cansultants
Attn.: Dave DeMent

TEPH w/ Silica Gel Clean-up

7977 Capwell Drive, Suite 100

QOakiland, CA

94621

Phone: (510) 638-8400 Fax: (510) 638-8404

Project: 6744-001-00
1685 f 24th St.

Submission: 2004-06-0671

Received: 06/21/2004 15:00

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Diesel 1900 50 ug/L 1.00 | 06/24/2004 23:17 edr
Motor Qil ND 500 ug/l 1.00 | 06/24/2004 23:17
Surrogate(s)
o-Terphenyl 718 50-120 % 1.00 | 06/24/2004 23:17
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 06/28/2004 16:21
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
Apart of Sevom Trent Pl Tel 925 484 1918 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 3 of B




SEVERN

TRENT

STL

TEPH w/ Silica Gel Clean-up

ACC Environmental Consultants

Afin.: Dave

DeMent

7977 Capwell Drive, Suite 100
Qakland, CA 94621
Phone: (510) 638-8400 Fax: (510) 638-3404

Project: 6744-001-00
1685/ 24th St.

-

Submission: 2004-06-0671

Received: 06/21/2004 15:00

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Diesel 7700 250 ug/L 5.00 | 06/23/2004 12:30| edr
Motor Ol 7600 2500 ug/L 5.00 | 06/23/2004 12:30
Surrogate(s)

o-Terphenyl NA 50-120 |% 5.00 | 06/23/2004 12:30} sd

A part of Severn Trent Plc

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL 8an Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, GA 94566

Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

06/28/2004 16:21

Page 4 of B




STL Submission: 2004-06-0671

TRENT

TEPH w/ Silica Gel Clean-up

ACC Environmental Consultants
Attn.: Dave DeMent

7977 Capwell Drive, Suite 100
Oakland, CA 94621
Phone: (510) 638-8400 Fax: (510) 638-8404

Project: 6744-001-00 Received: 06/21/2004 15:00
1685 [ 24th St.

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Diesel 2700 100 ug/L 2.00 | 06/23/2004 12:57| edr
Motor Qil 4600 1000 ug/L 2.00 | 06/23/2004 12:57
Surrogate(s)
o-Terphenyl 745 50-120 % 2.00106/23/2004 12:57
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 06/28/2004 1621

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94568 '
A partof Severm Trent Pl Te! 025 484 1919 Fax 925 4384 1096 * www.sthinc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 5 of 8




SEVERN S" I ‘l Submission: 2004-06-0671
TR E NT -

TEPH w/ Silica Gel Clean-up

ACC Environmental Consultants
Attn.: Dave DeMent

7977 Capwell Drive, Suite 100
Oakland, CA 94621
Phone: (510) 638-8400 Fax: (510) 638-8404

Project: 6744-001-00 Received: 06/21/2004 15:00
1685 / 24th St

Compound ) Conc. RL Unit Analyzed Flag |
Diesel ND ' 50 ug/t 06/22/2004 11:27
Motor Qil : ND 500 ug/L 06/22/2004 11:27
Surrogates(s)
o-Terphenyl 89.2 60-130 % 06/22/2004 11:27

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 08/26/2004 16:21

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Sevam Trant Plo Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.si-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2498 - Page 6 of 8



SEVERN S' I I'I Submission: 2004-06-0671
TRENT

TEPH w/ Silica Gel Clean-up

ACC Environmental Consultants
Attn.: Dave DeMent

7977 Capwell Drive, Suite 100
Qakland, CA 94621
Phane: {510) 638-8400 Fax: (510} 638-8404

Project: 6744-001-00 Received: 06/21/2004 15:00
1685 / 24th St.

Compound Conc. ug/L Exp.Conc.| Recovery % [JRPD| Chillimits % Flags
LCS LCSD LCS LCSD | % | Rec. |RPDI LCS | LCSD
Diesel 933 868 1000 933 86.8 7.2 |60-130( 25
Surrogates(s)
o-Terphenyl 17.2 17.7 20.0 86.2 88.4 60-130( ©
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. D8/28/2004 16:21

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Sever Trent Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sti-ing.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 7 of &




SEVERN

STL

TEPH w/ Silica Gel Clean-up

ACC Environmental Consultants
Attn.: Dave DeMent

7977 Capwell Drive, Suite 100
Oakland, CA 94621
Phone: (510) 638-8400 Fax: (510) 638-8404

Project: 6744-001-00
1685 / 24th St.

edr

sd

A part of Sevem Tren Pl

Resulf Flag

Hydrocarbon reported is in the early Diesel range, and does not
match our Diesel standard

Surrogate recovery not reportable due to required dilution.

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quanry Lane, Plsasanton, CA 94566
Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

Submission: 2004-06-0671

Received: 06/21/2004 15:00

06/28/2004 16:21

Page 8 of 8
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STL San Francisco

SERVICGES

Report To

Chain of Custody

1220 Quarry Lane @ Pleasanton CA 94566-4756

Phone: (925) 484-1919 e Fax: (925) 484-1096
Email: info@stl-inc.com

06~ 06

Analysis Request

Reference #: _S 7079

Date 6( 4 Jo Page

of3

Attn: DAVID DEMENT 5
z || 62 z g8 & 5 o
Company: ACC ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS = W O = E E 8 E ; O o g % g‘ e
SE| a|8s|o 3 3 2 Ex | Su| ¢
Address: 7977 CAPWELL DRIVE, OAKLAND, CA oz| §|55|88|, |e2. £3|s2| o B 28| 2P| 25
= = 4 & 2 = g -
Ermail: ddement@accenv.com Bx | 8 Dlos|o3 é - § el - g2 E << | g 512 1ls |5 Z| Do g g &9,
_ 2058|3520 38 %% 50|00 88| 8| €13 (|8 o3|, |82 <) | |3
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ol | 25 |32 | 25| 28[58 | ge | é|D0| o |E215 || |ws!|& |oa ~ S
DAV frs ox |25 | 5|50 8|58 25 881 | o |25 | m)| Y| 88 5,00 5
=5 ¥ | 5w Kl S L d .. bl
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SEVERN

STL San Francisco

SERVICES

Chain of Custody

1220 Quarry Lane ® Pleasanton CA 94566-4756

Phone: (925)_ 484-1919 e Fax: (925) 484-1096
Email: info@stl-inc.com
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SEVERN . 1220 Quarry Lane @ Pleasanton CA 94566-4756 Reference #: S0 T
Al STL San Francisco Phone: (925) 484-1919 e Fax: (925) 484-1096 |
SERVICES Chain of Custody Email; info@stl-inc.com Date éf 2,1/0&( Page ! of i |

Analysis Request

Att: DAVID DEMENT j .
Company: ACC ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS | g | % Et § : g % - % 3| £ g 5
Address: 7977 CAPWELL DRIVE, OAKLAND, CA ﬁ% 2|53 | . g <| . % sl z8! o _ = % 5|2 gz % i
Email: ddement@accenv.com % E % g g E J _Pg § 3 ; % P ; E g E "3 ;"f g g § E |:] im] gg ‘é
Bill To: TREWGNR~ Samp]ed By: _ go | g 2 g g1 8 |8Y |, |U¥| = | Bl ||5 |E2|¢E 0B 9 5
PAVPS DacDemrati EAEAE AN RN SR L AE NI AR NS
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Al
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BTEEE STL San Francisco Phone: (925) 484-1919 @ Fax: (925) 484-1096

é{
J—— Chain of Custody Email: lnftl -inc. cpm v%;(, pr LEate 74 /0‘1 Page | of 3

Report To Analysis Request

Attn; DAVID DEMENT

- D m w
Company: ACC ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS mw 8 _l 5] & 8 & o % 6; g‘ u
SE| s 8% =3 3 |98 35 < el 5al|9g8
. = B | - S8l Zp
Address: 7977 CAPWELL DRIVE, OAKLAND, CA E% g5 e |2s| . |2E|32] o e 53 <F |35 |
Emall: ddement@accenv.com g% gD 05 ¢ 2. | 8|2y -5 ) 5|3 & ££ |00 32 g
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